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The Government Finance Officers Association of the 

United States and Canada (GFOA) presented a 

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to City of 

Surrey, British Columbia for its annual budget for the 

fiscal year beginning January 1, 2012.  

 

In order to receive this award, a governmental unit 

must publish a budget document that meets program 

criteria as a policy document, as an operations guide, 

as a financial plan, and as a communications device. 

 

This award is valid for a period of one year only. We 

believe our current budget continues to conform to 

program requirements, and we are submitting it to 

GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award. 
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The City of Surrey is the second-largest City in British Columbia, located at the crossroads 
of the Pacific Rim, Greater Vancouver and the United States.  Surrey’s population grows 
every year and a rich ethnic diversity flourishes in this vibrant community.  Visitors and 
residents alike enjoy Surrey’s natural beauty of green forests, tranquil rivers and 
spectacular parks.  With its agricultural heritage and economic growth, the City of Surrey 
is proud to declare its vision, “the future lives here”. 

 
SIZE – As the second-largest City in the 
province, Surrey is approximately 317 
km2, an area almost equal to that of 
Vancouver, Richmond and Burnaby 
combined (344 km2).  Surrey’s land use is 
52% residential, 35% agricultural/
conservation, and 13% commercial/
industrial. 
 
POPULATION - Surrey is also one of the 
fastest growing major cities in Canada, 
with growth averaging over 10,000 people 
per year for the past five years.  A large 
proportion of this growth is due to 
immigration.  The current population is 
estimated to be 492,160. 
 
 

PEOPLE (2011 Census*) – According to the 2011 Government of Canada Census, Surrey’s 
population has increased by 18.6% from the previous census taken in 2006. This is over 
2.5 times the provincial average (7.0%) and over 3 times the national average (5.9%). 
Surrey has a median age of 37.5 versus 40.2 for the Greater Vancouver Regional District.  
This breaks down to 24.7% of the population below the age of 18, 8% between the ages of 
19 and 24, 12.1% of the population over the age of 65, while 55.2% of residents are aged 25 
to 64. Over 46% of Surrey residents use English as a second language and there are over 
1550 Surrey residents for every square kilometre.  
 
*The 2011 Census was published in the fall of 2012. 
 
BUSINESS - Surrey City Council’s “open for business” attitude is attracting international 
attention.  Over 15,300 businesses are based in Surrey, and almost 2,100 new business 
licenses were issued in 2012.  Investors are taking advantage of Surrey’s diverse economy, 
skilled labour force and excellent regional and international distribution links.  

SURREY FACTS 
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CITY SERVICES – In 2012, the City 
of Surrey collected over $274 
million in taxation revenue.  These 
funds are used to support City 
services such as: 
 
 17 Fire halls and over 400 fire 

fighters; 
 Five community policing 

stations and over 660 RCMP 
members; 

 Nine library branches including 
the new state-of-the-art library 
recently built at City Centre;  

 The Surrey Sport and Leisure 
Complex, featuring a 50-metre 
pool, a leisure pool, and three 
sheets of ice; 

 The Fraser Heights Recreation 
Centre, featuring a full sized 
gymnasium and skate park; 

 The Guildford Recreation Centre, 
featuring a weight room, an 
indoor track, and a group fitness 
studio;  

 The South Surrey Recreation 
Centre, featuring gymnasium 
space, a dance studio, and a youth lounge; 

 The Cloverdale Recreation Centre, featuring three gymnasiums, a fitness/weight room, 
and multi-purpose rooms; 

 The 24,000 square foot Surrey Museum, featuring program, exhibition and collections 
preservation spaces; 

 The upgraded 1912 Municipal Hall which houses the City Archives/Heritage Services 
Administration program and collections preservation space; 

 Over 6,400 acres of designated park and protected open spaces which include 221 
athletic fields, 13 synthetic turf fields and 298 kilometres of trails and paths;  

 Improvements to the various transportation routes within the city including road 
widening, median beautification, construction of pedestrian/cycling overpasses and 
large scale transportation projects; 

 Many water, sewer, drainage, and dyking improvements and upgrades; and 
 Transforming Surrey from a suburban community to a thriving urban environment 

with national and international opportunities for business and tourism.   
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1855 - Gold discovered 
1860 - Hand logging started along Fraser River 
1879 - Surrey incorporated as a district municipality consisting of 35 property owners 
1881 - First Town Hall built at Surrey Centre 
1882 - ‘K de K’ started ferry service across 

Fraser River 
1904 - Fraser Bridge opened 
1909 - Surrey’s first chief constable appointed 
1929 - Surrey Leader newspaper first published 
1937 - Pattullo Bridge opened 
1940 - King George Highway officially opened 
1948 - Surrey Parks Commission established 
1960 - Port Mann Bridge opened 
1962 - New Municipal Hall constructed at 

Highway 10 and 142nd Street 
1971 - Surrey’s population reaches 96,000 
1988 - Sunnyside Acres and Green Timbers dedicated as urban forests 
1993 - Surrey celebrated becoming a City and a SkyTrain link opens 
1996 - Surrey’s population surpassed 300,000 and Future Surrey—Creating the Vision and 

Meeting the Challenges project completed 
2001 - Surrey became the 11th largest city in Canada and Surrey RCMP celebrated 50 

 years  of service to the City 
2003 - Surrey celebrated 10 years as a city 
2005 - Surrey citizens elected its first female Mayor and its first Indo-Canadian Councillor 
2007 - Surrey won national recognition as urban forest leader and Surrey celebrated its 

 10th Environmental Extravaganza 
2008 - Surrey awarded the Cultural Capital of Canada designation from the Department 

 of Canadian Heritage 
2009 - Surrey adopted a new corporate image with a new logo and the tagline “the future 

 lives here” 
 - The Surrey Sustainability Charter was published 
2010 - Surrey served as an official venue for the 2010 Winter Olympics and hosted a  

 celebration site situated at Holland Park 
 - Surrey launched Western Canada’s first multi-lingual municipal website 
 - Surrey officially announced the development of a new city hall and a new library 

 at City Centre as part of the Build Surrey Program 
 

SURREY HISTORY IN BRIEF 

Surrey Museum 
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2011 - First major Canadian city to host an electric vehicle charging station at City Hall 
 - Surrey was named Best Place to Invest in Western Canada 
 - Surrey won the Clean Energy Community of the Year Award 
 - Mayor led top Canadian companies on unprecedented business mission to India 
 - Grey Cup came to Surrey’s Tree Lighting Festival 
 - City Centre Library had its grand opening 
2012 - Surrey implemented the Rethink Waste Collection Program, achieving 35% waste 

diversion in less than 2 months 
 - Surrey was one of two Canadian cities to win a $400,000 Smarter Cities Challenge 

Grant to help improve early childhood development 
 - RCMP “E” Division headquarters was relocated to the new Green Timbers facility in 

Surrey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Surrey Archives 
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As of December 2012, Surrey’s population is estimated at 492,160 residents.  This estimate 
is based on the City’s residential building inventory, created using a combination of data 
sources that include: 
 
 BC Assessment Authority data; 
 Surrey Building Permit information; 
 Surrey secondary suite data; 
 The latest GIS Orthophoto imagery; and 
 Surrey GIS Cadastre (lot and address) information. 
 
The graph below illustrates the total existing and projected City population for the years 
2002 through 2017.  Over the last 10 years, Surrey's population has grown by over 106,700 
residents, representing an average annual growth rate of 2.8%.  Further population 
growth of approximately 50,550 residents is projected for the five years between 2012 and 
2017, for an estimated 2017 population of 542,710.  The City's current population 
comprises approximately 20% of the total population of Metro Vancouver; this percentage 
is expected to rise to approximately 21% by 2017.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: City of Surrey Planning & Development Department 
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Surrey’s actual and projected annual population growth rate for each of the years from 
2002 to 2017 is below.  While some annual fluctuation is likely, it is expected that Surrey’s 
population growth rate will average 2% per year over the next few years.  Metro 
Vancouver’s Regional Growth Strategy estimate of Surrey’s growth rate is similar.  
Surrey’s share of growth in the region is projected to be approximately 27%  making it the 
fastest growing municipality in Metro Vancouver. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: City of Surrey Planning & Development Department 
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Surrey is home to many large companies and organizations.  The largest employers in 
Surrey include Surrey School District No. 36, Fraser Health Authority, Canada Revenue 
Agency, City of Surrey, and many more. 
 

 
 

 
Surrey’s industrial areas offer a strategic location with access to Metro Vancouver, United 
States, and Asia-Pacific markets.  Six major highways, three railways, the Fraser Surrey 
Docks deep-water port, and SkyTrain rapid transit provide efficient movement of goods 
and people.  Surrey’s industrial areas will benefit from provincial and federal funding for 
the Gateway Program, which includes major transportation projects such as the South 
Fraser Perimeter Road and a new Port Mann Bridge. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAJOR INDUSTRIAL AREAS 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

BUSINESS & INDUSTRY 

23



 
 
PORT KELLS  
 
Port Kells is a well-
established industrial area 
and home to over 400 
businesses.  Highway 15 
provides a direct connection 
to the US border and is 
adjacent to Highway 1, a 
major east/west trucking 
route.  The South Fraser 
Perimeter Road will improve 
access to the Fraser Surrey 
Docks, the Delta Port, 
Highway 1, Translink’s 
Golden Ears Bridge and other 
major industrial parks in 
Metro Vancouver 
 
NEWTON 
 
Industrial areas in Newton 
have excellent access to 
major transportation 
corridors:  Scott Road, King 
George Boulevard, and 
Highway 10.  The area is well 
served by the Southern 
Railway and the Fraser 
Surrey Docks, a deep-water 
port located within a 20-minute drive.  Newton is home to over 1,440 businesses.  
 
BRIDGEVIEW/SOUTH WESTMINSTER 
 
The Fraser Surrey Docks, part of Port Metro Vancouver, is located in South Westminster.  
The area is also served by rail and located on the SkyTrain rapid transit system at Scott 
Road Station.  The area is designated as one of Surrey’s Economic Investment Zones and 
has seen significant development as a result of the construction of the Pacific Link 
Business Park. 
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CLOVERDALE 
 
Approximately 440 businesses are located in three separate industrial areas in Cloverdale:  
Cloverdale North, Cloverdale East, and Cloverdale South.  The areas have excellent access 
to major east/west trucking routes, Highway 10 and Highway 1, as well as the Pacific 
Highway border crossing south to the US via 176th Street.  Rail-served sites are available in 
East Cloverdale. 
 
CAMPBELL HEIGHTS 
 
The Campbell Heights Business Park is a 1,900 acre high-end business park that is located 
within 20 minutes of the Pacific Highway border crossing to the US.  Major east/west 
trucking routes are accessible via 16th and 32nd Avenue.  Significant construction has 
occurred since the opening of the park with over 2.7 million square feet of office, 
commercial, and industrial space built since 2004.  
 
ROSEMARY HEIGHTS 
 
Rosemary Heights benefits from excellent exposure along Highway 99 and will benefit 
from substantial development along the Highway 99 Corridor to the south.  Highway 99 
provides access to Vancouver International Airport in 35 minutes and to the Peace Arch 
border crossing, to the United States, in 15 minutes.  
 
HIGHWAY 99 CORRIDOR 
 
This prominent gateway has experienced significant commercial and residential 
development over the past five years.  Zoning along Highway 99 encourages a variety of 
uses including industrial, business park, commercial and tourism. 
 
DOUGLAS 
 
This developing area is located adjacent to the Pacific Highway border crossing, the 
second busiest commercial border crossing in Canada.  A number of transportation and 
warehousing companies are located in the area, as well as the Canada Border Services 
Agency.  
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The Property Tax and Utilities section generates property tax and utility bills using the 
current tax and utility rates approved by Council and the assessed market values provided 
by BC Assessment.  Tax rates are based on the use of the property.  The section is also 
responsible for collecting taxes for other authorities such as the Greater Vancouver 
Regional District, the Municipal Finance Authority, BC Assessment, the B.C. Ministry of 
Finance (School Tax), and TransLink.  Each taxing authority within the region sets its own 
tax rates.  The 2012 tax rates (per $1,000 of assessed value) for the most common uses are 
as follows: 
 
 Residential $4.58 
 Business $15.35 
 Light Industrial $15.01 
 
*2013 tax rates will be available in May 2013 
 
Surrey property taxes are due on July 2nd each 
year.  Late payments are subject to a 5% penalty 
if not paid by July 2nd and a further 5% penalty if 
not paid by September 2nd. 
 
Property Tax and Utilities Section 
City of Surrey 
14245 56th Avenue 
Surrey, BC   V3X 3A2 
604-591-4181  
 

Utility charges for water and sewer are billed on a utility bill, separate from utility charges 
for waste collection, which are billed on the Property Tax Notice.  In 1998, the City 
introduced water metering to all newly constructed residential and commercial 
properties.  In 2000, a voluntary metering program began, which allowed for previously 
built residential properties to have meters installed on request.  The majority of single 
family homes now have a water meter and all commercial and industrial properties are 
metered.  Currently, there are over 56,800 water meters installed throughout the City.  
This is a giant step towards a full “user pay” system.   
 
Water and sewer utilities for residential properties are classified in two billing categories, 
metered and annual.   
 

TAXES 

Sullivan Heights 

UTILITIES 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

TAXES, UTILITIES & ASSESSMENTS 

28

http://www.surrey.ca/city-services/4800.aspx�


 
Metered utility accounts are billed every four months (three times a year) and are based 
on a meter consumption.  Payments are due by the 2nd of the following month and late 
payments are subject to a 5% penalty.   
 
Annual flat rate utility accounts are billed in late February and are due by April 2nd of 
each year.  Late payments are subject to a 5% penalty if not paid by April 2nd and a further 
5% penalty if not paid by July 2nd. 
 
Surrey’s utility system has several different categories of users and each category has a 
separate rate schedule.  The rates listed below are for Single Family Dwellings (SFD).  
 

2012 WATER RATES 
 
The current metered water rate is $0.8224 per cubic meter; a SFD with an average yearly 
consumption of 400 cubic meters, for instance, would pay $392 (this includes the meter 
base charge of $21 per four month period).  A SFD subject to the annual flat rate billing 
would pay $677 per year for the same water service.  Under the flat rate program, each 
secondary suite located within the structure of a SFD is subject to an additional $269 per 
year for water service. 
 

2012 SEWER RATES 
 
Metered sewer charges are billed based on 80% of the total quantity of water as measured 
by the water meter with the current rate at $0.8086 per cubic meter.  A SFD with a yearly 
water consumption of 400 cubic metres, for instance, would pay $259.  A SFD subject to 
the annual flat rate billing would pay $483 per year for sewer service.  Under the flat rate 
secondary suite program, each suite located within the SFD unit would be subject to an 
additional $483 per year for sewer service. 
 

2012 DRAINAGE RATES 
 
All properties are subject to the Drainage Parcel Tax.  The current rate is $188 per year. 
 

2012 WASTE COLLECTION RATES 
 
Residential refuse collection is provided by the City for properties within collection areas 
at a cost of $281 per year for a SFD.  The service is billed on the annual property tax 
assessment, due July 2nd.  Residential properties located outside local collection areas and 
all commercial and industrial users must arrange for their own collection services through 
private contractors.  Each secondary suite located within a SFD is subject to an additional 
$141 per year for refuse collection. 
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BC Assessment classifies and values each property, using the information to determine the 
market value of a property as of a specific date.  In January of each year, assessment 
notices are mailed stating the property values based on a evaluation date of July 1st of the 
previous year.  A property owner is provided with an opportunity to have their 
assessment reviewed by the Property Assessment Review Panel.  Such a review is the first 
formal step for property assessment concerns. 

 
BC Assessment 
#100—5477 152 Street 
Surrey, BC   V3S 5A5 
604-576-4700 
Toll Free: 1-800-607-5007 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 ASSESSMENTS 
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School District No. 36 (Surrey) serves the City of Surrey, the City of White Rock, and the 
rural area of Barnston Island. 
 
As of September 2012, School District No. 36 served over 69,700 students plus more than 
4,200 students in adult education programs at 127 district schools and learning centres, 
including online programs. Learning centres include: 
 
 99 Elementary Schools; 
 19 Secondary Schools; and 
 5 Student Learning Centres; and 
 4 Adult Education Centres. 
 
School District No. 36 (Surrey) 
14033 – 92nd Avenue 
Surrey, BC   V3V 0B7 
604-596-7733 
www.surreyschools.ca 

*Numbers for 2013 are projected. 
 

SURREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
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Surrey is home to various post secondary institutions including universities, polytechnic 
institutions, and trades and technology training facilities. 
 
 
Simon Fraser University maintains one of its three 
campuses in Surrey. 
 
Simon Fraser University – Surrey Campus 
 
#250 - 13450 – 102nd Avenue 
Surrey, BC   V3T 0A3 
778-782-7400 
www.sfu.ca 
 
 
 
 
Kwantlen Polytechnic University maintains two of its four 
campuses in Surrey.  The additional campuses, 
easily accessed via transit or vehicle, are located in 
Langley and Richmond. 
 
Kwantlen Polytechnic University 

 
Surrey Campus 
12666 – 72nd Avenue 
Surrey, BC   V3W 2M8 
604-599-2100 
www.kwantlen.bc.ca 

 
Cloverdale Campus 
5500 – 180th Street 
Surrey, BC   V3S 4K5  
604-599-2100 
www.kwantlen.bc.ca 
 
 

 
 
 

POST SECONDARY EDUCATION 

Simon Fraser University Central City 

Kwantlen Polytechnic University Cloverdale Campus 

Educational Services 
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The following universities are easily accessed by Surrey residents via transit or by vehicle: 
 
University of British Columbia – Point Grey 
2329 West Mall 
Vancouver, BC   V6T 1Z4  
604-822-2211 
www.ubc.ca 
 
(Additional campuses located at Robson Square and Great Northern Way.) 
 
 
Simon Fraser University – Burnaby Mountain Campus 
8888 University Drive 
Burnaby, BC   V5A 1S6  
778-782-3111 
www.sfu.ca 
 
(Additional campus located in Downtown Vancouver.) 
 
 
Trinity Western University 
7600 Glover Road 
Langley, BC   V2Y 1Y1 
604-888-7511 
www.twu.ca 
 
 
British Columbia Institute of Technology 
3700 Willingdon Avenue 
Burnaby, BC   V5G 3H2 
604-434-5734 
www.bcit.ca 
 
(BCIT has five main campuses and 9 satellite campuses.) 
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Emergency police, fire and ambulance services in Surrey and the Lower Mainland are 
dispatched through a central dispatch office.  Dial 911. 
 

Surrey Memorial Hospital (SMH) is a 
regional hospital providing inpatient, 
outpatient, emergency, and extended 
care.  The hospital currently has 499 beds 
and provides a full range of primary and 
secondary level hospital services along 
with selected tertiary services.  The new 
Emergency Department (opening in 
2013) and Critical Care Tower (opening 
in 2014) along with renovations to parts 
of the existing hospital will bring the 
total number of beds to 650.  The Jim 
Pattison Outpatient Care and Surgery 
Centre opened its doors on June 1, 2011. 
 
Surrey Memorial Hospital   
Jim Pattison Outpatient Care & Surgery Centre 
 
13750 – 96th   Avenue    9750 – 140th Street 
Surrey, BC   V3V 1Z2    Surrey, BC   V3T 0G9 
604-581-2211 (non-emergency)  604-582-4550 
www.fraserhealth.ca    www.fraserhealth.ca 
 
Located in the adjacent community of White Rock, the Peace Arch Hospital serves the 
medical needs of White Rock and Surrey residents.  
 
Peace Arch Hospital 
 
15521 Russell Avenue 
White Rock, BC   V4B 2R4 
604-531-5512 (non-emergency)  
www.fraserhealth.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HOSPITALS 

Art’s Rendering of Critical Care Centre 
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The Fraser Valley Cancer Centre is one of five full service cancer centres of the BC Cancer 
Agency, providing a broad range of services including prevention, treatment, screening, 
genetic counselling, and supportive care.   
 
Fraser Valley Cancer Centre 
 
13750 – 96th Avenue 
Surrey, BC   V3V 1Z2 
604-930-2098 
Toll free 1-800-523-2885 
www.bccancer.bc.ca/RS/FraserValleyCentre 

 
The Fraser Health Authority, under the guidance of the provincial Ministry of Health, 
provides community health care.  Programs offered include prenatal care, community 
mental health services, home care nursing, and community care for the elderly. 
 
Corporate Office     Guildford Public Health Unit 
 
#400 – 13450 – 102nd Avenue   #100 – 10233 – 153rd Street 
Surrey, BC   V3T 0H1     Surrey, BC   V3R 0Z7 
604-587-4600      604-587-4750 
Toll Free 1-877-935-5669    www.fraserhealth.ca 
www.fraserhealth.ca 

 
 

North Surrey Public Health Unit   Newton Public Health Unit 
 
#220 – 10362 King George Boulevard  #200 – 7337 - 137th Avenue 
Surrey, BC   V3T 2W5    Surrey, BC   V3W 1A4 
604-587-7900      604-592-2000 
www.fraserhealth.ca     www.fraserhealth.ca 

 
 

White Rock/South Surrey Public Health Unit 
 
15476 Vine Avenue 
White Rock, BC   V4B 5M2 
604-542-4000 
www.fraserhealth.ca 
 
 

FRASER HEALTH AUTHORITY 
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Surrey has a total of 17 fire halls and 436 fire fighters, of which over 80 are volunteers.  
This strong contingent of volunteers makes Surrey’s Fire Department one of the largest 
composite fire departments in Canada.  Surrey’s fire fighting equipment includes a wide 
variety of emergency vehicles made up of fire trucks, rescue vehicles, hazardous response 
vehicles, aerial towers, an aerial platform, and a mobile command post (which is shared 
with the RCMP).  
 
The Fire Prevention Division performs building inspections to ensure compliance to Code 
and fire scene investigations for cause determination.  The Public Education Division 
provides programs on fire prevention and survival skills to schools, businesses, and 
community groups. 

 
Surrey Fire Department 
 
8767 – 132nd Street 
Surrey, BC   V3W 4P1 
604-543-6700  
(non-emergency) 
www.surrey.ca/city-services/4696.aspx 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

FIRE SERVICES 

Surrey Firefighter services 
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The City of Surrey contracts with the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) to provide 
municipal level police services.  The Surrey detachment is the largest RCMP detachment 
in Canada with 661 police members (regular and civilian) and a support staff of 250 
municipal employees.  Surrey RCMP is also the second largest municipal police force in 
the province, based on authorized police strength alone. 
 
RCMP E Division has recently moved its Headquarters to the City of Surrey. It is located at 
14200 Green Timbers Way adjacent to Green Timbers Park. With over 819,000 square feet 
of space, the facility will house over 2,700 personnel and is designed to achieve a 
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Canada Gold certification rating.  

 
Surrey RCMP      Surrey Court Services 
14355 – 57th Avenue     Provincial/Family Courts 
Surrey, BC   V3X 1A9     14340 – 57th Avenue  
604-599-0502      Surrey, BC   V3X 1B2  
(non-emergency)     604-572-2200 
www.surrey.rcmp.ca     www.provincialcourt.bc.ca 
 

LAW ENFORCEMENT 

Surrey RCMP on Patrol 

Health & Safety Services 
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- Branch Services

- Collections Services

- Community Relations

- Virtual Services

- Commercial Review /

  Inspections

- Development 

  Application Processing

- Heritage Advisory 

  Committee

- Policy & Long Range

  Planning

- Residential Review /

  Inspections

- Facility Maintenance

- Financial Processing

- Financial Reporting

- Information Technology

- Risk Management

- Corporate Audit Services

- Land Development

- Transportation

- Traffic Operations

- GIS

- Survey

- Garage & Equipment

- Solid Waste Collection

  & Disposal

- Realty Services

- Utilities - Sewer, Water

  &  Drainage

- Art Services

- Community

  Development

- Heritage Services

- Parks Operations

- Planning, Research

  & Design

- Recreation Facilities

  Operations

- Special Events

- Online Communication Strategy

- Communications

- District Offices

- Operations

- Operations Support

- Police Protection 

  Reserve

- RCMP Contract

- Operations

- Prevention

- Communication

- Mechanics

- Surrey Emergency Program

Citizens / Customers

Mayor & Council

Surrey Public 

LIbrary Board
Police Committee

Chief Librarian

M. Houlden

RCMP OIC

W.C. Fordy

Fire Chief

Len Garis

General Manager 

Planning & 

Development

J. Lamontagne

General Manager 

Finance & 

Technology

V. Wilke

General Manager 

Engineering

V. Lalonde

General Manager 

Parks, Recreation 

& Culture

L. Cavan

Commissions & 

Council 

Committees

General Manager 

Human 

Resources

N. Webb

- Occupational Health & 

  Safety

- Org. Development &

  Training

- Labour Relations & Total

  Compensation

- Employment

- Human Resources

  Information System

- Change Management

- RCMP Civilian

City Manager

M. Dinwoodie

- Administration

- Legislative Services

- Crime Reduction

  Strategy           

- Sustainability Office 

- Economic Development

Legal Services

C. Macfarlane

- By-laws

- Legal Services
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                            Consolidated Financial Plan

to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Property Value Taxes

Property Taxes 240,749,000$        251,743,000$           264,452,000$        277,680,000$        291,675,000$         306,266,000$        

Local Roads & Traffic Levy 10,584,000            13,348,000               16,269,000            19,379,000            22,678,000             26,180,000            

Drainage Parcel Tax 24,990,000            30,094,000               34,199,000            38,410,000            42,744,000             47,237,000            

Taxation for City Purposes 276,323,000          295,185,000             314,920,000          335,469,000          357,097,000           379,683,000          

Revenues from Fees & Charges

Departmental Revenue 186,466,000          199,662,000             212,702,000          226,311,000          238,096,000           250,044,000          

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 4,166,000              4,455,000                 4,654,000              4,861,000              5,049,000               5,234,000              

Revenues from Fees and Charges 190,632,000          204,117,000             217,356,000          231,172,000          243,145,000           255,278,000          

Development Cost Charge Funds

Development Cost Charges 81,301,000            134,533,000             117,025,000          152,484,000          149,930,000           154,620,000          

Revenues from Other Sources

Investment Income 24,657,000            17,655,000               16,164,000            16,529,000            16,877,000             17,566,000            

Government Transfers 13,000,000            11,972,000               12,468,000            13,870,000            14,828,000             15,292,000            

Corporate Lease Revenue 3,528,000              3,892,000                 6,032,000              6,124,000              6,217,000               6,313,000              

Borrowing Proceeds 71,675,000            35,675,000               24,800,000            -                        -                          -                         

Other Revenue 179,283,000          235,176,000             191,078,000          218,603,000          210,582,000           197,909,000          

Revenues from Other Sources 292,143,000          304,370,000             250,542,000          255,126,000          248,504,000           237,080,000          

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 840,399,000$        938,205,000$           899,843,000$        974,251,000$        998,676,000$         1,026,661,000$     

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures

Police Services 117,237,000$        119,954,000$           126,463,000$        135,930,000$        145,758,000$         153,514,000$        

Fire Services 54,524,000            54,906,000               56,396,000            57,931,000            59,517,000             61,154,000            

Parks, Recreation & Culture 71,141,000            73,589,000               76,576,000            79,852,000            83,291,000             86,911,000            

General Government 54,850,000            62,114,000               69,917,000            77,727,000            87,339,000             95,374,000            

Planning & Development 22,788,000            23,387,000               24,036,000            24,597,000            25,178,000             25,777,000            

Surrey Public Library 13,894,000            14,258,000               14,911,000            15,599,000            16,324,000             17,088,000            

Engineering Services 59,574,000            67,451,000               71,730,000            76,708,000            82,053,000             89,933,000            

Build Surrey Program 3,674,000              3,835,000                 8,135,000              11,763,000            12,783,000             13,970,000            

Water, Sewer & Drainage 141,679,000          153,436,000             167,010,000          179,735,000          191,616,000           203,357,000          

Solid Waste Expenditures 27,532,000            23,800,000               24,152,000            24,981,000            25,735,000             26,558,000            

Operating Contingency 725,000                 761,000                    760,000                 761,000                 761,000                  760,000                 

Total Municipal Expenditures 567,618,000          597,491,000             640,086,000          685,584,000          730,355,000           774,396,000          

Fiscal Services & Debt Interest 5,009,000              7,333,000                 9,040,000              9,857,000              10,831,000             11,844,000            

Capital Expenditures - Prior Years 119,129,000          130,721,000             117,961,000          119,164,000          119,189,000           102,573,000          

Capital Expenditures - Contributed 100,000,000          100,000,000             100,000,000          100,000,000          100,000,000           100,000,000          

Capital Expenditures - Current Years 304,431,000          337,737,000             237,870,000          221,214,000          251,629,000           250,576,000          

523,560,000          568,458,000             455,831,000          440,378,000          470,818,000           453,149,000          

Municipal Debt 2,500,000              5,477,000                 7,040,000              6,880,000              7,502,000               6,978,000              

2,500,000              5,477,000                 7,040,000              6,880,000              7,502,000               6,978,000              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,098,687,000$     1,178,759,000$        1,111,997,000$     1,142,699,000$     1,219,506,000$      1,246,367,000$     

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Internal Borrowing (23,815,000)$         (38,606,000)$            (23,928,000)$        (7,365,000)$          (33,288,000)$          (27,011,000)$         

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (94,512,000)           (47,950,000)              (14,836,000)          23,614,000            10,653,000             20,165,000            

Transfers (from)/to Appropriated Surplus (6,515,000)             (1,455,000)                (1,520,000)            (1,526,000)            (1,437,000)              (1,259,000)             

Unspecified Capital Budget Authority (50,000,000)           (50,000,000)              (50,000,000)          (50,000,000)          (50,000,000)            (50,000,000)           

Transfers (from)/to Equity (94,765,000)           (104,241,000)            (114,666,000)        (126,133,000)        (138,747,000)          (152,621,000)         

Transfer (from)/to Unappropriated Surplus (3,998,000)             (3,999,000)                (3,994,000)            (3,990,000)            (3,986,000)              (3,978,000)             

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS (258,288,000)$       (240,554,000)$          (212,154,000)$      (168,448,000)$      (220,830,000)$        (219,706,000)$       

BALANCED BUDGET -$                       -$                          -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                       
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The City of Surrey’s General Operating fund includes the City’s 9 departments as well as 
the operations of the Surrey Public Library: 
 
 Mayor, Council & Grants 
 City Manager 
 Finance & Technology 
 Human Resources 
 Fire 
 RCMP 
 Engineering Services 
 Parks, Recreation & Culture 
 Surrey Public Library 
 Planning & Development 
 
The Proposed Budgets for the Departments are approved by Council and reflect the strate-
gic direction identified in the Official Community Plan, the Parks, Recreation & Culture 
Strategic Plan and the Surrey Public Library Strategic Plan. 

Cloverdale Town Centre 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

GENERAL OPERATING OVERVIEW 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

restated restated

Taxation 226,818$     237,816$    240,652$    251,660$  264,328$    277,613$     291,624$     306,241$    

Departmental Revenues 64,077         68,911       62,709       65,725     67,560       69,454        71,404         73,417       

Investment Income 14,866         17,587       13,810       13,586     12,418       12,714        12,906         13,358       

Build Surrey Program 4,504           5,941         7,243         14,064     18,764       22,894        25,364         26,888       

Provincial Revenue Sharing re: Gaming 2,841           3,000         3,000         3,000        3,000         3,000          3,000           3,000         

Corporate Lease Revenue 2,942           3,200         3,360         3,221        3,311         3,403          3,496           3,592         

Penalties & Interest 3,182           3,291         3,200         3,400        3,500         3,600          3,700           3,800         

Other Revenue 2,463           4,408         3,240         8,932        10,366       11,268        12,050         12,869       

321,693$   344,154$  337,214$  363,588$  383,247$  403,946$  423,544$   443,165$  

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Departmental Expenditures 290,778$     295,207$    298,020$    312,489$  325,506$    340,111$     355,809$     372,278$    

Build Surrey Program 4,504           5,941         7,243         14,064     18,764       22,894        25,364         26,888       

Council Priorities 2,395           2,544         2,720         2,897        3,057         3,217          3,377           3,537         

Fiscal Services 2,687           4,206         1,240         946           967             1,021          1,063           1,110         

Contribution to Capital 10,970         11,032       11,400       12,400     13,400       14,400        15,100         15,900       

Net Tsf.To/(From) Surplus & Other Funds 12,259         27,673       20,589       24,791     25,547       26,293        26,818         27,431       

323,593$   346,603$  341,212$  367,587$  387,241$  407,936$  427,531$   447,144$  

Surplus/(Deficit) (1,900)$        (2,449)$       (3,998)$       (3,999)$    (3,994)$       (3,990)$        (3,987)$        (3,979)$       
Transfers (To)/From Surplus 1,900           2,449         3,998         3,999      3,994         3,990          3,987           3,979         

-$                -$               -$               -$             -$               -$                -$                -$               

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

GENERAL OPERATING - FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN
restated restated

Taxation
   Base Levy 202,643$     214,257$    214,177$    225,318$  237,215$    249,066$     261,407$     274,448$    
   Assessment Growth (City's Portion) 5,737            4,085          5,936         5,262        4,910         5,056          5,385           5,571         
   Property Tax Rate Increase 5,877            6,520          6,620         6,685        6,990         7,335          7,706           8,098         
   Provision for Adjustments -                     -                   (50)             (50)           (50)             (50)              (50)               (50)             

214,257        224,862      226,683     237,215   249,065     261,407      274,448       288,067     

   Grants in Lieu 12,561          12,954        13,969       14,445     15,263       16,206        17,176         18,174       
Net Taxation 226,818      237,816    240,652   251,660   264,328   277,613   291,624     306,241   

General Government
   City Manager 7,311            7,223          7,385         7,721        7,952         8,190          8,435           8,688         
   Finance & Technology 1,158            1,084          1,126         1,449        1,487         1,526          1,566           1,608         
   Human Resources 17                  17                10               11             11               11                11                 11               

8,486            8,324          8,521         9,181        9,450         9,727          10,012         10,307       
Protection Services
   Fire 1,555            1,708          1,446         1,519        1,564         1,610          1,657           1,705         
   RCMP 7,300            9,707          7,196         7,439        7,663         7,892          8,129           8,374         

8,855            11,415        8,642         8,958        9,227         9,502          9,786           10,079       
Other
   Engineering Services 4,993            6,138          5,200         5,716        5,845         5,984          6,127           6,275         
   Parks, Recreation & Culture 21,710          22,646        21,122       21,985     22,606       23,245        23,903         24,581       
   Surrey Public Library 1,585            1,638          1,593         1,610        1,610         1,610          1,610           1,610         
   Planning & Development 18,448          18,750        17,631       18,275     18,822       19,386        19,966         20,565       

46,736          49,172        45,546       47,586     48,883       50,225        51,606         53,031       

Departmental Revenues 64,077        68,911      62,709     65,725     67,560     69,454      71,404       73,417     

Investment Income 14,866        17,587      13,810     13,586     12,418     12,714      12,906       13,358     

Build Surrey Program Revenue
   Secondary Suite Infrastructure Fee 4,448            5,723          6,100         7,168        8,024         9,016          9,739           10,505       
   Contribution from SCDC -                     -                   -                  4,500        5,500         6,500          7,500           8,000         
   Gaming Revenue -                     52                -                  1,500        1,800         3,000          3,750           4,000         
   Lease/Fee Revenue 56                  166             168             671           2,721         2,721          2,721           2,721         
   Other Sources -                     -                   975             225           719             1,657          1,654           1,662         

4,504          5,941        7,243        14,064     18,764     22,894      25,364       26,888     

Provincial Casino Revenue Sharing 2,841          3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000         3,000          3,000        

Corporate Lease Revenue 2,942            3,200          3,360         3,221        3,311         3,403          3,496           3,592         
Penalties & Interest 3,182            3,291          3,200         3,400        3,500         3,600          3,700           3,800         
Carbon Tax Rebates -                     609             400             400           400             400              400               400             
Cell Tower Licensing Fees -                     -                   -                  1,200        2,000         2,224          2,449           2,674         
Digital Sign Revenue -                     -                   -                  1,800        2,000         2,200          2,400           2,600         
Other 2,463            3,799          2,840         5,532        5,966         6,444          6,801           7,195         

8,587          10,899      9,800        15,553     17,177     18,271      19,246       20,261     

321,693$    344,154$   337,214$  363,588$  383,247$  403,946$  423,544$   443,165$  

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

GENERAL OPERATING - REVENUE SUMMARY 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

restated restated

General Government
   Mayor, Council & Grants 2,417$          2,534$         2,534$         2,606$       2,642$         2,680$          2,717$          2,756$         
   City Manager 11,932          11,369         12,591        12,665      13,862        13,765        14,312          15,505        
   Finance & Technology 20,086          17,085         20,126        21,674      22,309        22,955        23,612          24,281        
   Human Resources 3,134            3,484           3,227          3,151        3,261          3,374           3,491            3,614          

37,569          34,472         38,478        40,096      42,074        42,774        44,132          46,156        
Protection Services
   Fire 50,363          50,819         51,715        52,916      54,207        55,523        56,868          58,240        
   RCMP 106,036        112,016       110,083      118,685    125,067      134,394      144,068        151,655      

156,399        162,835       161,798      171,601    179,274      189,917      200,936        209,895      
Other
   Engineering Services 3,545            3,115           4,566          5,244        5,714          5,942           6,179            8,534          
   Parks, Recreation & Culture 64,185          63,342         62,634        64,367      66,462        68,717        70,994          73,293        
   Surrey Public Library 11,944          12,221         11,835        11,993      12,419        12,858        13,309          13,771        
   Planning & Development 20,635          22,360         22,784        23,383      24,032        24,593        25,174          25,773        

Transportation Utility Recovery (536)              (536)             (650)            (869)          (912)            (939)             (977)              (1,016)         
Solid Waste Utility Recovery (643)              (433)             (696)            (951)          (999)            (1,039)          (1,081)           (1,124)         
Water Utility Recovery (1,507)           (1,745)          (1,556)         (1,613)       (1,710)         (1,793)          (1,871)           (1,947)         
Sewer Utility Recovery -                     (1,132)          (1,038)         (1,099)       (1,165)         (1,223)          (1,272)           (1,323)         
Drainage Utility Recovery (1,370)           (634)             (539)            (401)          (419)            (432)             (449)              (467)            
District Energy Utility Recovery -                     -                    -                   (23)            (24)              (25)               (26)                (27)              

   Utilities Administrative Recovery (4,056)           (4,480)          (4,479)         (4,956)       (5,229)         (5,451)          (5,676)           (5,904)         
   Operating Contingency 557               1,342           404             761           760             761              761               760             

96,810          97,900         97,744        100,792    104,158      107,420      110,741        116,227      

Total Departmental Expenditures 290,778      295,207     298,020    312,489    325,506    340,111    355,809      372,278    

Build Surrey
   Annual Debt Repayment 1,111            3,773           3,569          10,136      12,128      15,807      16,848        16,917      
   Operating Costs for New Facilities 1,633            2,587           3,674          3,928        6,636          7,087           8,516            9,971          
   Transfer to(from) Own Sources 1,760            (419)             -                   -                -                   -                    -                     -                   

4,504          5,941         7,243        14,064      18,764      22,894      25,364        26,888      
Council Priorities
   Council Initiative Fund 250               250              250             250           250             250              250               250             
   Crime Reduction Strategy 248               207              300             300           300             300              300               300             
   Social Plan 1,532            1,727           1,735          1,912        2,062          2,212           2,362            2,512          
   Sustainability 246               250              250             250           260             270              280               290             
   Clean Energy Program 119               110              185             185           185             185              185               185             

2,395          2,544         2,720        2,897        3,057        3,217         3,377          3,537        
Fiscal Services
   Fiscal Charges 2,410            534              439             407           434             474              502               534             
   Interest Paid on Prepaid Taxes 277               293              565             294           300             306              312               318             
   Internal Borrowing -                  3,379           236             245           233             241              249               258             

2,687          4,206         1,240        946           967           1,021         1,063          1,110        

Carbon Emission Offsets -                  609            400           400           400           400            400             400           

Contributions to Capital
   Contribution to Capital 8,129            8,032           8,400          9,400        10,400        11,400        12,100          12,900        
   Contribution Capital re: Gaming 2,841            3,000           3,000          3,000        3,000          3,000           3,000            3,000          

10,970        11,032       11,400      12,400      13,400      14,400      15,100        15,900      

Net Tsf. To/(From) Surplus & Other
   Roads & Transportation Fund 19,693          20,727         16,400        16,400      16,400        16,400        16,400          16,400        
   Secondary Suite Fees to Roads -                     -                    -                   3,532        3,966          4,444           4,801            5,195          
   Solid Waste Fund (1,516)           (1,545)          (1,516)         (1,000)       (900)            (800)             (700)              (600)            
   Water Revenue Fund (285)              (478)             -                   -                -                   -                    -                     -                   
   Sewer/Drainage Fund (568)              (840)             -                   -                -                   -                    -                     -                   
   Transfers to Other Sources (5,065)           9,200           5,305          5,459        5,681          5,849           5,917            6,036          

12,259          27,064         20,189        24,391      25,147        25,893        26,418          27,031        

323,593$    346,604$   341,212$   367,587$   387,241$   407,936$   427,531$    447,144$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

GENERAL OPERATING - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

NET DIVISIONS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Mayor, Council & Grants
   Office of the Mayor 565$          627$         653$         655$       676$         698$          720$          743$         
   Council 643            653          627          627         642          658           673             689          
   City Grants 1,209         1,254       1,254       1,324     1,324       1,324        1,324         1,324       

2,417         2,534       2,534       2,606     2,642       2,680        2,717         2,756       
City Manager
   Administration 1,487         1,334       1,263       1,148     1,191       1,235        1,281         1,329       
   By-law Services (2,044)       (1,631)     (1,788)     (1,877)    (1,873)     (1,871)     (1,871)        (1,873)     
   Economic Development 623            735          639          620         640          661           682             704          
   Legal Services 1,716         1,735       1,663       1,692     1,761       1,832        1,906         1,983       
   Legislative Services 3,292         3,151       3,573       3,577     3,660       3,887        4,048         4,143       

5,074         5,324       5,350       5,160     5,379       5,744        6,046         6,286       
Finance & Technology
  Leadership 1,089         1,585       1,646       1,578     1,630       1,684        1,740         1,798       
  Financial Processing 1,092         1,136       1,109       1,142     1,169       1,196        1,224         1,251       
  Financial Services 1,177         1,340       1,267       1,304     1,346       1,389        1,433         1,478       
  Information Technology 9,257         11,349     11,877     12,928   13,196     13,468     13,745       14,028     
  Risk Management 1,406         1,585       1,585       1,534     1,697       1,861        2,025         2,190       
  Audit Procurement 1,765         1,776       1,602       1,789     1,834       1,881        1,929         1,978       

15,786       18,771     19,086     20,275   20,872     21,479     22,096       22,723     
Human Resources
  Administration 444            960          869          715         745          776           808             841          
  Employment 1,292         1,240       1,305       947         976          1,006        1,037         1,070       
  Occupational Safety 452            471          452          509         578          597           617             638          
  Labour Relations & Compensation 427            724          491          870         902          935           969             1,005       
  Wellness & Diversity 63               72             50             49           49             49              49               49             

2,678         3,467       3,167       3,090     3,250       3,363        3,480         3,603       ,
25,955$   30,096$  30,137$  31,131$  32,143$  33,266$  34,339$   35,368$  

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENTAL PROGRAM SUMMARY 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

NET DIVISIONS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Fire
   Administration 1,725$         2,762$         2,049$        2,101$      2,178$        2,258$        2,341$         2,427$        
   Emergency Planning 67                 57                85               85             86               87                88                 89               
   Fire Operations 40,937         43,632         44,273       45,215     46,238       47,282       48,348         49,436       
   Mechanics 858               809               816             841           875             909              944               979             
   Prevention 892               944               1,139         1,127        1,155         1,183         1,212           1,241         
   Radio & Communications 2,155           2,145           2,550         2,660        2,723         2,786         2,850           2,914         
   Training 695               739               734             745           765             785              805               826             

47,329         51,088         51,646       52,774     54,020       55,290       56,588         57,912       
RCMP
   Administration 1,203           1,446           1,030         940           1,231         1,532         1,842           2,162         
   District Offices 1,389           1,436           1,507         1,514        1,530         1,546         1,562           1,578         
   Operations 7,090           7,351           7,060         7,177        7,340         7,507         7,678           7,852         
   Corporate Services (3,599)          (2,349)          (1,579)        (1,183)      (1,307)        (1,434)        (1,566)          (1,702)        
   RCMP Contract 85,390         91,968         89,399       97,417     103,058     111,624     120,518       127,304     
   Information Services 6,621           6,290           7,170         7,081        7,252         7,427         7,605           7,787         

98,094         106,142       104,587     112,946   119,104     128,202     137,639       144,981     

145,423$   157,230$   156,233$  165,720$  173,124$  183,492$  194,227$   202,893$  

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENTAL PROGRAM SUMMARY 

PROTECTION SERVICES 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

NET DIVISIONS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Engineering Services
   Administration (5)$             (28)$           -$               -$             -$               -$               -$               -$               

   Fleet & Garage (988)           -                  -                  -                -                  -                  -                  -                  

   GIS 857            289            715            714           739            758            778            799            

   Gravel 112            18               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

   Land Development 290            (616)           (40)             (67)           186            190            194            197            

   Real Estate 229            (593)           330            255           302            351            402            2,565         

   Survey 327            807            130            199           215            231            248            266            

822            (123)           1,135         1,101       1,442         1,530         1,622         3,827         

Parks, Recreation & Culture
   Administration 1,731         1,996         3,056         2,991       3,122         3,177         3,234         3,293         

   Arenas 1,688         914            840            724           729            732            733            732            

   Art Centre 2,138         2,058         2,077         2,160       2,205         2,250         2,296         2,342         

   Community Development 492            485            481            490           512            535            558            582            

   Community Halls 9                 (1)               18               186           199            212            225            239            

   Community Recreation Office 6,593         6,338         5,846         5,682       5,845         6,009         6,172         6,335         

   Heritage Services 1,336         1,441         1,528         1,558       1,617         1,655         1,694         1,734         

   Indoor Pools 4,581         4,010         2,938         2,887       2,902         2,915         2,926         2,933         

   Outdoor Pools 814            861            877            915           877            877            877            877            

   Marketing 1,003         1,049         1,083         1,165       1,192         1,220         1,248         1,277         

   Parks Division 15,918       17,363       17,663       18,798     19,994       21,192       22,392       23,592       

   Planning, Research  & Dev. 987            842            995            890           897            904            912            920            
   Special Events 1,059         919           920          973         992          1,011        1,031         1,051       

   Web and New Media 245            462            661            730           740            750            761            772            

38,594       38,737       38,983       40,149     41,823       43,439       45,059       46,679       

Surrey Public Library
   Administration 287            (434)           (14)             (18)           19               57               97               138            
   Community Relations 10,146       10,676       10,256       10,401     10,790       11,191       11,602       12,023       

  10,433       10,242       10,242       10,383     10,809       11,248       11,699       12,161       

Planning and Development
   Administration 2,333         2,773         2,590         2,620       2,684         2,749         2,816         2,885         

   Area Planning & Development 1,755         1,340         2,270         2,251       2,302         2,353         2,406         2,460         

   Building (6,751)       (8,699)       (7,916)       (8,542)      (8,814)       (9,096)       (9,387)       (9,688)       

   Long Range Planning & Policy 1,680         1,727         1,654         1,673       1,716         1,760         1,806         1,853         

   Heritage Advisory Committee 23               22               23               23             23               23               23               23               

   Facilities 4,688         6,519         7,196         7,765       8,000         8,138         8,284         8,437         

3,728         3,682         5,817         5,790       5,911         5,927         5,948         5,970         

Utilities Administrative Recovery (4,056)       (4,480)       (4,479)       (4,956)      (5,229)       (5,451)       (5,676)       (5,904)       

Operating Contingency 557            1,342         404            761           760            761            761            760            

50,078$   49,400$   52,102$   53,228$   55,516$   57,454$   59,413$   63,493$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENTAL PROGRAM SUMMARY 

OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
(in thousands) 
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CITY OF SURREY
Bylaw 17820 Schedule 1

General Operating Financial Plan
to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Property Value Taxes
Property Value Taxes 240,652,000$ 251,660,000$ 264,328,000$ 277,613,000$ 291,624,000$ 306,241,000$ 

Revenues from Fees & Charges
Departmental Revenue 59,254,000     65,421,000     67,916,000     70,600,000     73,065,000     75,630,000     
Penalties & Interest on Taxes 3,200,000       3,400,000       3,500,000       3,600,000       3,700,000       3,800,000       
Revenues from Fees and Charges 62,454,000     68,821,000     71,416,000     74,200,000     76,765,000     79,430,000     

Revenues from Other Sources
Investment Income 16,210,000     13,586,000     12,418,000     12,714,000     12,906,000     13,358,000     
Government Transfers 13,000,000     11,972,000     12,468,000     13,870,000     14,828,000     15,292,000     
Corporate Lease Revenue 3,528,000       3,892,000       6,032,000       6,124,000       6,217,000       6,313,000       
Other Revenue 4,215,000       13,657,000     16,585,000     19,425,000     21,204,000     22,531,000     
Revenue from Other Sources 36,953,000     43,107,000     47,503,000     52,133,000     55,155,000     57,494,000     

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 340,059,000$ 363,588,000$ 383,247,000$ 403,946,000$ 423,544,000$ 443,165,000$ 

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures
Police Services 116,083,000$ 118,685,000$ 125,067,000$ 134,394,000$ 144,068,000$ 151,655,000$ 
Fire Services 52,715,000     52,916,000$   54,207,000$   55,523,000$   56,868,000$   58,240,000$   
Parks, Recreation & Culture 59,290,000     60,553,000     62,236,000     64,078,000     65,940,000     67,825,000     
General Government 40,793,000     41,851,000     44,128,000     45,179,000     46,886,000     49,256,000     
Planning & Development 22,784,000     23,383,000     24,032,000     24,593,000     25,174,000     25,773,000     
Surrey Public Library 11,835,000     11,993,000     12,419,000     12,858,000     13,309,000     13,771,000     
Engineering Services 4,566,000       5,244,000       5,714,000       5,942,000       6,179,000       8,534,000       
Build Surrey 3,674,000       3,835,000       8,135,000       11,763,000     12,783,000     13,970,000     
Operating Contingency 725,000          761,000          760,000          761,000          761,000          760,000          
Total Municipal Expenditures 312,465,000   319,221,000   336,698,000   355,091,000   371,968,000   389,784,000   

Fiscal Services & Debt Interest 5,009,000       7,007,000       7,285,000       8,019,000       8,922,000       9,879,000       

Municipal Debt 2,500,000       4,168,000       4,311,000       4,133,000       4,722,000       4,149,000       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 319,974,000$ 330,396,000$ 348,294,000$ 367,243,000$ 385,612,000$ 403,812,000$ 

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds 12,683,000$   24,791,000$   25,547,000$   26,293,000$   26,818,000$   27,431,000$   

Transfers (from)/to Capital 11,400,000     12,400,000     13,400,000     14,400,000     15,100,000     15,900,000     

Transfer (from)/to Unappropriated Surplus (3,998,000)      (3,999,000)      (3,994,000)      (3,990,000)      (3,986,000)      (3,978,000)      

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS 20,085,000$   33,192,000$   34,953,000$   36,703,000$   37,932,000$   39,353,000$   

BALANCED BUDGET -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

General Operating Financial Plan By-law, 2012, No. 17820 
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Mayor

Dianne Watts

Councillor

T.S. Gill

Citizens / Customers

Councillor

B. Hayne

Councillor

L. M. Hepner

Councillor

J. M. Hunt

Councillor

M. Martin

Councillor

B. Rasode

Councillor

H. B. Steele

Councillor

J. A. Villeneuve
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Mayor

Dianne Watts

Citizens / Customers

Executive Assistant

Judy Mann

Sr. Communications Specialist

Tara Foslien

Scheduling Assistant

Colleen Sharp

- Communications Assistant - Administrative Assistant

- Receptionist
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- City Clerk

- Freedom of Information & 

  Protection of Privacy

- Records Management

- Election Services

- Corporate Printing

Legislative Services 

Jane Sullivan

Administrative Coordinator

Marion Chow

Crime Reduction Strategy

Colleen Kerr

- Implementation of the Surrey  

  Crime Reduction Strategy

Sustainability Office

Anna Mathewson

- Economic Sustainability

- Social Sustainability

- Environmental Sustainability

- Policy Coordination

City Manager

Murray Dinwoodie

Executive Assistant

Kelly McGrath

City Solicitor

Craig MacFarlane

By-laws Legal Services

- By-law Enforcement

- Licensing 

- Animal Control

- Court Counsel

- Legal Advice

Economic Development

Donna Jones

- Economic Development  

- Economic Policy & Strategy

- Business Attraction, Expansion,  

  Retention  

- Economic Analysis
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 Stewart Farmhouse in South Surrey 
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- Cash Management
- Payroll
- Property Tax & Utility

- Client Services
- Project Services
- Technology Consulting Services
- Technology Planning & Architecture
- Application Services
- Computer Operations
- Network & Telecom Services
- Desktop Services
- Data Management Services
- IT Security
- IT Asset Management Services

General Manager
Vivienne Wilke

Financial Services
Suzanne Fillion

Budgets & Reporting
Noreen Kassam

Information Technology
Geoff Samson

Risk Management
Jeff Schaafsma

- Financial Planning
- Financial Reporting
- Capital Assets

Administrative Coordinator
Lynne Hampton

- Claims Investigation
- Risk Assessments
- Risk Financing
- Awareness Training
- Loss Control

Internal Audit & Procurement
Kam Grewal

- Commodity Tax Administration
- Internal Audit
- Purchasing
- Accounts Payable

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

FINANCE & TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENTAL FUNCTIONS 
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To provide expert advice, services and innovative solutions in the areas of Finance, 
Taxation, Risk Management, and Information Technology to City departments and 
citizens, focusing on the City’s values to provide “An Innovative Team Serving the 
Community with Integrity”. 

The Finance & Technology Department provides financial expertise, risk management, 
information technology services, advice and guidance to support city operations.  It 
provides responsive services to its clients and innovative solutions to streamlining City 
processes. The Department leads process improvements and sets and maintains financial 
and information technology practices, policies and standards.  The Department’s five 
divisions include: 
 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
Financial Services include long-term financial planning, annual budget development, 
asset management, accounting, and statutory financial reporting. Staff are responsible for 
presenting an annual five-year financial plan which establishes financial and 
programming priorities. Staff are also responsible for keeping management and Council 
informed about the City’s financial performance, to ensure the City is on track to meet its 
annual budget. 
 
FINANCIAL PROCESSING  
 
Financial Processing includes payroll, 
investments, treasury, cash management, and 
taxation.  Staff calculate, levy, and collect 
property taxes, water and sewer billing and 
other payments to the City. Staff also monitor 
cash flow and invest funds to maximize 
returns while still minimizing risk and 
adhering to the City’s investment policy. 
 
 
 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 

KEY PROGRAMS & SERVICES 

Payroll Staff 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

FINANCE & TECHNOLOGY 

DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW 
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
Information Technology (IT) enables internal and external customers with appropriate 
technology, information, applications, architecture, and business consultation to 
maximize business effectiveness from the City’s investment in information technology.  
Information Technology provides City departments with business technology research, 
consulting, analysis, development, maintenance and customer service needed to deliver 
business services efficiently and effectively.  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Risk Management is a service group to other City departments, providing service and 
expertise in risk management, insurance, claims, litigation, and loss control.  
 
AUDIT & PROCUREMENT 
 
Audit & Procurement includes accounts payable, purchasing, and internal audit. The 
division is responsible for reviewing business processes, policies and procedures for 
efficiency, control and compliance. It also investigates internal and external breaches of 
control, conducts specialized projects, provides commodity tax services to the City and 
develops the annual Corporate Audit Plan. This division is also responsible for 
coordinating the procurement of high-quality, cost-effective goods and services through 
competitive and fair processes and for maintaining optimum supply inventory levels. 
 

ECONOMIC: 
 
 Provided financial analysis and advice on City initiatives; 
 Ensured that all financial transactions met appropriate statutory requirements; 
 Used effective and efficient financial processes and systems to safeguard the City’s 

assets; 
 Continued to ensure that all relevant applications and technologies met the 

compliance requirements of the Payment Card Industry (PCI); 
 Provided internal audit services to internal and external stakeholders; 
 Conducted a corporate review of all significant revenue streams, reviewed internal 

controls and provided recommendations for improvement; 
 Reviewed Corporate Cash Handling Procedures for the City to ensure compliance; 
 Received the Canadian Award for Financial Reporting for the 2011 Annual Report; 
 Received the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the 2012-2016 Financial 

Plan; 

2012 ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
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 Maintained and sustained IT assets through replacement and upgrade of aging 
application and technologies; 

 Continued the implementation of an Enterprise Risk Management Program within 
Surrey; 

 Hired 2 full-time Internal Auditors for the Internal Audit Division; 
 Prepared for the transition back to PST;  
 Issued a Request for Proposal for an external audit firm and entered into a 5 year 

contract with the successful vendor which resulted in cost savings; 
 Began training key staff on new financial system; 
 Updated and revised the City Investment Policy; and  
 Began work on a City Debt Policy. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  
 
 Continued to improve E-Finance services by further: 

 Connecting vendors to e-payments; 
 Providing staff electronic access to paid invoices via Bloodhound software; 

 Continued to promote double-sided printing; 
 Significantly reduced printed paper as we prepare for the implementation of a new 

financial management system; 
 Received the City of Surrey’s Employee Waste Reduction Week Challenge award; 
 Changed the printer cost structure to a pay-per-copy basis to encourage a reduction in 

printing and that will ultimately result in cost savings; and 
 Replaced waste bins with recycling and organics containers to reduce unnecessary 

waste. 
 
SOCIO-CULTURAL: 

 
 Provided superior customer service and 

expert advice to internal and external 
customers; 

 Provided coordination and planning 
assistance on the move to New City Hall; 

 Provided assistance and financial advice to 
Surrey associations and non-profit 
organizations; 

 Facilitated staff professional development 
and training; 

 Trained key staff on the new financial 
system; and 

 Cross trained staff on various departmental functions.  
 

Information Technology Staff 

Finance & Technology Departmental Overview 
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ECONOMIC: 
 
 Develop an analysis tool that measures “triple bottom line” accountability; 
 Annual review of current policies; 
 Ensure the smooth transition from HST back to GST/PST taking advantage of possible 

tax savings where possible by expediting certain purchases; 
 Continue to manage debt; 
 Implement a new treasury management system; 
 Ensure sufficient reserves for equipment replacement costs; 
 Maintain sound purchasing practices; 
 Complete debt policy and have it approved by Council; 
 Maximize return on investment portfolio; 
 Obtain certification on investment policy; 
 Broaden operating revenue sources to provide for growth–related needs; 
 Assist other departments in obtaining government grants; 
 Limit property tax increases; 
 Promote auto debit as a payment method for metered utility clients and explore other 

electronic payment options; 
 Prepare and publish financial statements garnering an unqualified audit opinion and 

address all audit findings; 
 Formalize the Annual Corporate Audit Plan; 
 Conduct special audits as directed by the Senior Management Team, Audit Committee, 

and City Manager; 
 Implement and train all staff on the new financial system in 2013; and 
 Review select financial streams to assess controls and provide recommendations for 

improvement. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL: 
 
 Continue to reduce departmental energy consumption and waste; 
 Encourage staff to make one sustainable process improvement each year; 
 Implement a paperless claim system; 
 Educate staff about environmental issues; 
 Implement new financial system which will facilitate the reduction of paper usage for 

certain documents, such as Purchase Requisitions; 
 Implement an electronic content management system; 
 

FUTURE INITIATIVES 

Finance & Technology Departmental Overview 

129



 
 Incorporate sustainability issues within our bid documents by encouraging vendors to 

make bid submissions via email in order to minimize paper usage; 
 Encourage staff to use less paper; and 
 Encourage staff to carpool.  
 
SOCIO-CULTURAL: 
 
 Improve accuracy and consistency of departmental information; 
 Streamline systems and eliminate manual forms; and 
 Facilitate staff professional development and training. 

Property Tax and Utility Staff 

Finance & Technology Departmental Overview 
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The following table identifies key performance measures that will assist the Finance & 
Technology Department in tracking its progress and monitoring its contribution to 
building a sustainable Surrey. 

PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Division  Performance 
Measures 2012 Budget 

2013 
Budget 

2014 
Budget 

2015 
Budget 

2016 
Budget 

2017 

Financial 
Services 

# of quarterly reports 
submitted to Council  

3 
[Budget 3] 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 

Financial 
Processing  

# of invoices paid by 
Accounts Payable 

70,493* 
[Budget 75,888] 

72,779 74,235 75,720 77,234 78,779 

# of invoices created 
by Accounts 
Receivable  

3,750** 
[Budget 4,265] 

5,236 6,207 7,178 8,149 9,120 

% of staff receiving 
electronic pay stubs 

70%*** 
[Budget 60%] 

 
70% 

 
80% 

 
90% 

 
100% 

 
100% 

% of Homeowner 
Grants claimed online 

50% 
[Budget 52%] 

 
53% 

 
54% 

 
55% 

 
56% 

 
56% 

 

Information 
Technology 

% of IT support 
incidents resolved at 
first point of contact 

58% 
[Budget 50%] 

 
60% 

 
70% 

 
75% 

 
75% 

 
75% 

 

Risk 
Management 

Average # of days non-
litigated liability claim 
open 

63**** 
[Budget 164.7] 

 
159.8 

 
155.0 

 
150.3 

 
145.3 

 
140.3 

 

Internal 
Audit 

% of scheduled audits 
completed as per 
Corporate Audit Plan 

94% 
[Budget 80%] 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 
80% 

% of completed audit 
reports that result in 
recommendation for 
change 

90% 
[Budget 80%] 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 

*Accounts payable  invoices processed are variable due to timing of receiving invoices as well as the variation of 
capital projects year over year. 
** Accounts receivable invoices created are variable due to variation in cost sharing agreements and activity 
levels in various city departments. 
***Increase due to RCMP department now receiving electronic paystubs. 
****Less than budgeted due to less claims than prior years which allowed staff to investigate faster and close 
sooner. Due to the variable nature of claims, future targets have not been revised. 
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8% of Property 
Taxes 

allocated to 
Finance & 

Technology

2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

DIVISION SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Leadership 1,089$       1,585$          1,646$       1,578$      1,630$        1,684$        1,740$        1,798$        

Financial Processing 1,092         1,136             1,109         1,142        1,169          1,196          1,224          1,251          

Financial Services 1,177         1,340             1,267         1,304        1,346          1,389          1,433          1,478          

Information Technology 9,257         11,349          11,877       12,928      13,196        13,468        13,745        14,028        

Risk Management 1,406         1,585             1,585         1,534        1,697          1,861          2,025          2,190          

Audit Procurement 1,765         1,776             1,602         1,789        1,834          1,881          1,929          1,978          

15,786$   18,771$      19,086$   20,275$    20,872$    21,479$    22,096$    22,723$    

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Revenues
   Sales and Services (1,104)$     (1,058)$         (1,015)$     (1,338)$     (1,376)$      (1,415)$      (1,455)$      (1,497)$      

   Grants, Donations and Other (54)             (26)                 (111)           (111)          (111)            (111)            (111)            (111)            

(1,158)        (1,084)           (1,126)        (1,449)       (1,487)        (1,526)        (1,566)        (1,608)        

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 12,703       14,272          13,701       14,523      14,933        15,355        15,789        16,236        

   Operating Costs 6,957         6,206             9,057         9,813        10,078        10,343        10,608        10,873        

   Internal Services Used 3,044         399                167             167            167             167             167             167             

   Internal Services Recovered (3,000)        (3,450)           (2,771)        (2,801)       (2,841)        (2,882)        (2,924)        (2,967)        

   External Recoveries 382             (342)              (28)             (28)            (28)              (28)              (28)              (28)              

20,086       17,085          20,126       21,674      22,309        22,955        23,612        24,281        

Net Operations Total 18,928      16,001        19,000      20,225      20,822      21,429      22,046      22,673      

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources (5,659)        (143)              (2,285)        (2,285)       (2,285)        (2,285)        (2,285)        (2,285)        

   Transfer To Own Sources 2,517         2,913             2,371         2,335        2,335          2,335          2,335          2,335          

(3,142)        2,770             86               50              50                50                50                50                

15,786$   18,771$      19,086$   20,275$    20,872$    21,479$    22,096$    22,723$    

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 

FINANCE & TECHNOLOGY 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

LEADERSHIP ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues
   Sales and Services -$              -$             -$             -$             -$             -$              -$              -$             
   Grants, Donations and Other -                 -                -               -             -               -                -                 -               

-                 -                -               -             -               -                -                 -               

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 881           1,282       1,434      1,370     1,422      1,476      1,532        1,590      
   Operating Costs 202           129          212         208        208         208          208           208         
   Internal Services Used 6                4               -               -             -               -                -                 -               
   Internal Services Recovered -                 -                -               -               -               -                -                 -               
   External Recoveries -                 -                -               -             -               -                -                 -               

1,089        1,415       1,646      1,578     1,630      1,684      1,740        1,798      

Net Operations Total 1,089       1,415      1,646     1,578     1,630     1,684     1,740       1,798     

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources -               -              -             -             -               -                -                 -               
   Transfer To Own Sources -                 170          -               -               -               -                -                 -               

-                 170          -               -             -               -                -                 -               

1,089$    1,585$    1,646$   1,578$   1,630$   1,684$   1,740$    1,798$   

FINANCIAL PROCESSING

Revenues
   Sales and Services (920)$       (897)$      (934)$      (1,257)$  (1,295)$   (1,334)$   (1,374)$    (1,416)$   
   Grants, Donations and Other -                 -                (11)          (11)        (11)          (11)           (11)            (11)          

(920)          (897)         (945)        (1,268)   (1,306)    (1,345)    (1,385)      (1,427)    

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 1,906        2,103       2,069      2,454     2,515      2,577      2,641        2,706      
   Operating Costs 225           177          475         446        456         466          476           486         
   Internal Services Used 6                4               9              9            9              9               9                9              
   Internal Services Recovered (125)          (251)         (249)        (249)      (255)        (261)         (267)          (273)        
   External Recoveries -                 -                -               -             -               -                -                 -               

2,012        2,033       2,304      2,660     2,725      2,791      2,859        2,928      

Net Operations Total 1,092       1,136      1,359     1,392     1,419     1,446     1,474       1,501     

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources -               -                (250)        (250)      (250)        (250)         (250)          (250)        
   Transfer To Own Sources -                 -                -             -             -               -                -                 -               

-                 -                (250)        (250)      (250)        (250)         (250)          (250)        

1,092$    1,136$    1,109$   1,142$   1,169$   1,196$   1,224$    1,251$   

Finance & Technology Departmental Operations 

133



2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

FINANCIAL SERVICES ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues
   Sales and Services (158)$       (139)$        (68)$          (68)$       (68)$           (68)$            (68)$            (68)$           
   Grants, Donations and Other (1)              (1)               -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 

(159)          (140)          (68)           (68)        (68)            (68)             (68)               (68)            

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 1,634        1,723         1,444       1,481     1,520        1,560        1,601           1,643        
   Operating Costs 19              9                8               8            13              18               23                28              
   Internal Services Used 9                4                -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 
   Internal Services Recovered (300)          (228)          (89)           (89)        (91)            (93)             (95)               (97)            
   External Recoveries (26)            (28)            (28)           (28)        (28)            (28)             (28)               (28)            

1,336        1,480         1,335       1,372     1,414        1,457        1,501           1,546        

Net Operations Total 1,177       1,340        1,267      1,304     1,346       1,389      1,433         1,478      

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources -                 -                 -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 
   Transfer To Own Sources -                 -                 -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 

-                 -                 -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 

1,177$    1,340$      1,267$     1,304$   1,346$      1,389$     1,433$       1,478$     

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Revenues
   Sales and Services -$              -$               -$               -$            -$                -$                -$                 -$               
   Grants, Donations and Other -                 -                 -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 

-                 -                 -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 6,269        7,086         6,799       7,097     7,292        7,492        7,698           7,910        
   Operating Costs 3,931        4,039         4,058       4,847     4,947        5,047        5,147           5,247        
   Internal Services Used 76              26              7               7            7                7                 7                   7                
   Internal Services Recovered (1,774)      (2,082)        (1,215)      (1,215)   (1,242)       (1,270)      (1,299)         (1,328)      
   External Recoveries -                 (1)               -                -             -                 -                  -                   -                 

8,502        9,068         9,649       10,736  11,004      11,276      11,553        11,836      

Net Operations Total 8,502       9,068        9,649      10,736  11,004     11,276    11,553       11,836    

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources (1,548)      (143)          -              -             -                 -                  -                   -                 
   Transfer To Own Sources 2,303        2,424         2,228       2,192     2,192        2,192        2,192           2,192        

755           2,281         2,228       2,192     2,192        2,192        2,192           2,192        

9,257$    11,349$   11,877$  12,928$  13,196$   13,468$   13,745$     14,028$   

Finance & Technology Departmental Operations 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

RISK MANAGEMENT ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

restated restated restated

Revenues
   Sales and Services -$              -$             -$             -$            -$             -$              -$              -$             
   Grants, Donations and Other (53)            (25)           (100)        (100)      (100)        (100)         (100)          (100)        

(53)            (25)           (100)        (100)      (100)        (100)         (100)          (100)        

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 374           368          345         324        337         351          365           380         
   Operating Costs 2,364        1,678       4,197      4,197     4,347      4,497      4,647        4,797      
   Internal Services Used 2,779        214          20            20          20            20             20              20            
   Internal Services Recovered (569)          (656)         (985)        (1,015)   (1,015)    (1,015)    (1,015)      (1,015)    
   External Recoveries 408           (313)         -               -             -               -                -                 -               

5,356        1,291       3,577      3,526     3,689      3,853      4,017        4,182      

Net Operations Total 5,303       1,266      3,477     3,426     3,589     3,753     3,917       4,082     

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources (4,111)      -                (2,035)    (2,035)   (2,035)    (2,035)    (2,035)      (2,035)    
   Transfer To Own Sources 214           319          143         143        143         143          143           143         

(3,897)      319          (1,892)    (1,892)   (1,892)    (1,892)    (1,892)      (1,892)    

1,406$    1,585$   1,585$   1,534$   1,697$   1,861$   2,025$    2,190$   

AUDIT PROCUREMENT

Revenues
   Sales and Services (26)$          (22)$          (13)$          (13)$        (13)$          (13)$          (13)$          (13)$          

   Grants, Donations and Other -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

(26)            (22)            (13)            (13)          (13)            (13)            (13)            (13)            

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 1,639        1,710        1,610        1,797       1,847        1,899        1,952        2,007        

   Operating Costs 216           174           107           107          107           107           107           107           

   Internal Services Used 168           147           131           131          131           131           131           131           

   Internal Services Recovered (232)          (233)          (233)          (233)        (238)          (243)          (248)          (254)          

   External Recoveries -                 -                 -                 -               -                 -                 -                 -                 

1,791        1,798        1,615        1,802       1,847        1,894        1,942        1,991        

Net Operations Total 1,765       1,776       1,602       1,789       1,834       1,881       1,929       1,978       

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

   Transfer To Own Sources -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

-                 -                 -                 -               -                 -                 -                 -                 

1,765$    1,776$    1,602$    1,789$    1,834$    1,881$    1,929$    1,978$    

Finance & Technology Departmental Operations 
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2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

FINANCE & TECHNOLOGY 
(in thousands) 

2012 ADOPTED BUDGET 19,086$             

REVENUES

Sales and Services
   Increase in Tax Inquiry Fees ……………………………………… (40)$                       
   Fees for Service ……………………………………… (340)                      (380)                   

Total Change in Revenues (380)                   

EXPENDITURES
Salaries
   Salary Range Increase ……………………………………… 154                       
   Overhead, OT, Sick Reduction ……………………………………… 22                          
   Reclassed Positions ……………………………………… 181                       
   New Positions ……………………………………… 522                       879                     

Operating Costs
   IT Admin - Professional Services ……………………………………… 384                       
   Hardware & Software Maintenance ……………………………………… 379                       
   Adjustments ……………………………………… 37                          
   Finance Processing Supplies ……………………………………… (44)                        756                     

Internal Services Recovered
   Insurance ……………………………………… (30)                        (30)                     

Transfer To Own Sources ……………………………………… (36)                        (36)                     

Total Change in Expenditures 1,569                 

2013 BUDGET 20,275$             
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2013 ADOPTED BUDGET 20,275$             

REVENUES

Sales and Service
   Tax Inquiry Fee ……………………………………… (159)$                     (159)                   

EXPENDITURES

Salaries/Wages & Benefits
   Salary Adjustments ……………………………………… 1,713                    1,713                 

Operating Costs
   Internal Services Recovered ……………………………………… (166)                      
   Increase Insurance ……………………………………… 600                       
   Increase Due to Inflation ……………………………………… 460                       894                     

2017 BUDGET 22,723$             

Finance & Technology Significant Changes 
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 General Manager

Nicola Webb

Health & Safety

Sam Chauhan

Human Resources

Lana McKay

- Workplace Safety Programs

- Safety Education &Training

- WorkSafeBC Regulations

- Joint Health & Safety Committees

- Disability Management

- Recruitment

- HR Administration

- Collective Bargaining

- Contract Administration

- Human Rights & Respectful  

  Workplace Policies

- Employee Relations

- Compensation

- Benefits

- Intranet

- Peoplesoft

- HR Metrics

- Technology Development 

Labour Relations & Compensation

Joey Brar

HR Information Systems

Raelyn Peters

Organizational Change

Steve Doherty

- Change Management

- Training & Development

- Succession Planning

New City Hall

Joy Coronado

- New City Hall Project Lead

- Operations

- Information Services & Technology

- Finance

- Corporate Services

Surrey RCMP Support Services

Johan Brand
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Fire Chief

Len Garis

Emergency Coordinator

Chief Mechanic

Gordon Wilson

Deputy Chief

Dan Barnscher

Deputy Chief

Larry Thomas

Deputy Chief

Karen Fry

Assistant to Chief - 

Strategic Planning

Dr. Joe Clare

Assistant Chief

Joe Deluca

Operational Accountant

Joanne Lee

Assistant Chief

Steve Robinson

Assistant Chief

Brian Woznikoski

Assistant to Chief - Finance

Pierre Robinson

Executive Assistant - Operations

Julie Grover

Deputy Chief

Jon Caviglia

- After Action Reports / Mobile 

  Incident Command Post

- Greater Alarms Operations

- Operations - Operations

- Mechanical Shop- Emergency Planner

- Electrical Fire Safety   

  Inspection (EFSI) Coordinator

- Building Construction & 

  Maintenance

- Human Resources

- Labour Relations

- Prevention

- Communications

- IT

- Training 

- Emergency Medical Services

Support Staff

151



 

 

 

 

 

 

152



153



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

154



 

 

 

155



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

156



 

 

157



restated

158



159



160



restated

161



162



………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

163



………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

………………………………………

164



165



- Car 67 Unit

- Detachment Duty

- General Duty

- Radio Room

Operations Officer

Supt. George Beattie 

Administrative Services Officer

Insp. Maxine Schwartz

OIC Surrey Detachment

Chief Superintendent Bill Fordy

Commanding Officer "E" Division

Commissioner Craig Callens

Investigative Services Officer

Supt. Trent Rolfe

Lower Mainland District Officer

Assistant Commissioner Norm Lipinski

- Traffic Section

- Youth Section

- Cellblock

- Integrated Services

- Property Crime Section

  - Auto Theft Target Team

  - High Risk Target Team

  - Robbery Unit

  - Economic Crime Unit

- Drug Section

  - Street Enforcement

  - Marihuana Enforcement

  - Proceeds of Crime

  - Project Team

- Forensic Computer Unit

- Major Crimes Section

  - Serious Crime Unit

  - Child Abuse & Sexual Offences

- Investigational Support Section

  - GIS Support  

  - Missing Persons

  - Domestic Violence

- Criminal Intelligence Section

  - Gang Enforcement Team

  - Unsolved Homicides 

 Professional 

Standards

Operations Support 

Section

Administrative Support 

Section

Senior Investigator

Insp. Manny Mann

Assistant Operations Officer

Insp. Garry Begg
Watch Officers

Insp. Shawn Gill

  Insp. Dan Splinter

  Insp. Steve Wade - OCC / Dispatch 

- Cellblock

- Client Services

- Crime Prevention &

  Community Services

- Intervention Programs

- Auxiliary Constable Program

Crime Analysis Section

- Senior Analyst

- Major Crimes Analyst

- Intelligence Analyst

- Tactical Analysts

- Drug Crime Analyst

- Training Unit

- Inventory Control Unit

- Security Screening Unit

- RCMP Staffing

- Special Projects

Senior Investigator

Insp. Wade Lymburner

Support Services

Johan Brand

Operations Support Officer

Insp. Lee Chanin

- District Operations

- Strategic Operations / Planning

- Emergency Planning

- Special Events

- Media Relations 

Member Services Operations

Corporate Services

Finance

Information Services & 

Technology

- Information Technology

- Information Services

- Quality Assurance

- Exhibits

- Court Liaison 

- Transcription

- Finance Services

- Member Services

- Inventory Control

- Administrative Services

- Fleet / Transport Services

- Training & Development

- Strategic Communications

- Research & Planning

 General Manager

Nicola Webb
Staff Sergeant Major
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Communication 

Employee satisfaction NA**** 80% 
  

-**** 
  

80% 
  

-**** 
  

80% 

Community satisfac-
tion NA**** 80% 

  
-**** 

  
80% 

  
-**** 

  
80% 

Increase in internet 
traffic (total page 
views) 

512,293
[Baseline 2012] 537,908 564,803 593,043 622,695 653,830 

# of news releases 195 
[Baseline 2012] 250 300 300 300 300 

Stewardship 

Reduction in deficit 
spending for RCMP 
contract budget 

4% 
[Baseline 2012] 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 

Reduction in paper 
use 
(as measured by # of 
boxes) 

665 
[Baseline 2012] 

633 603 574 547 521 

Reduction in (office) 
energy consumption 
in kWh 

4,230,346 
 [Baseline 2012] 4,028,901 3,837,049 3,654,332 3,480,316 3,314,587 

                

* The baseline for compliance with the core mandatory training requirements (IMIM,CBRN, AFQ and Block 
training) will be established in 2013 based on YTD average of the daily compliance rate.   

**Crime rates expressed as the number of crimes per 1,000 population and calculated based on counts of most 
serious violation in an incident only. Incidents may involve more than one violation. Violent crime incidents 
count as a single violation, regardless of the number of victims involved in the incident. 

*** Call response times do not include member-generated (on view) files, only calls received by the Call centre. 
Priority 1 calls exceeding 35 minutes and Priority 2 calls exceeding 24 hours were excluded from the 
calculation. 

**** Employee and community surveys to be conducted on a bi-annual basis. 

RCMP Departmental Overview 
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2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 

RCMP 
(in thousands) 

45% of 
Property 

Taxes 
allocated to 

RCMP

2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

DIVISION SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Administration 1,203$      1,446$         1,030$         940$        1,231$         1,532$         1,842$         2,162$         

District Offices 1,389        1,436           1,507           1,514       1,530           1,546           1,562           1,578           

Operations 7,090        7,351           7,060           7,177       7,340           7,507           7,678           7,852           

Corporate Services (3,599)       (2,349)         (1,579)         (1,183)      (1,307)         (1,434)         (1,566)         (1,702)         

RCMP Contract 85,390      91,968         89,399         97,417     103,058      111,624      120,518      127,304      

Information Services 6,621        6,290           7,170           7,081       7,252           7,427           7,605           7,787           

98,094$ 106,142$ 104,587$ 112,946$ 119,104$ 128,202$ 137,639$ 144,981$ 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Revenues

   Sales and Services (891)$        (923)$          (880)$          (903)$       (930)$          (957)$          (986)$          (1,016)$       

   Grants, Donations and Other (6,409)       (8,784)         (6,316)         (6,536)      (6,733)         (6,935)         (7,143)         (7,358)         

(7,300)       (9,707)         (7,196)         (7,439)      (7,663)         (7,892)         (8,129)         (8,374)         

Expenditures

   Salaries and Benefits 17,947      18,307         18,113         18,501     19,218         19,955         20,711         21,488         

   Operating Costs 88,815      94,661         92,387         100,379   106,035      114,616      123,525      130,326      

   Internal Services Used 410            372              365              370          379              388              397              406              

   Internal Services Recovered (13)            (16)               -                    -               -                    -                    -                    -                    

   External Recoveries (1,123)       (1,308)         (782)             (565)         (565)             (565)             (565)             (565)             

106,036    112,016      110,083      118,685   125,067      134,394      144,068      151,655      

Net Operations Total 98,736   102,309   102,887   111,246   117,404   126,502   135,939   143,281   

Transfers

   Transfer From Own Sources (2,428)       (1,111)         -                    -               -                    -                    -                    -                    

   Transfer To Own Sources 1,786        4,944           1,700           1,700       1,700           1,700           1,700           1,700           

(642)          3,833           1,700           1,700       1,700           1,700           1,700           1,700           

98,094$ 106,142$ 104,587$ 112,946$ 119,104$ 128,202$ 137,639$ 144,981$ 

173



RCMP Departmental Operations 

2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

ADMINISTRATION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues
   Sales and Services -$             -$             -$               -$          -$             -$             -$             -$             
   Grants, Donations and Other (86)           (72)           -                 -            -                -                -                -                

(86)           (72)           -                 -            -                -                -                -                

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 1,093       1,275       782            690       972          1,264       1,565       1,876       
   Operating Costs 97             77             93              91         96             101          106          111          
   Internal Services Used 103          171          155            159       163          167          171          175          
   Internal Services Recovered -                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                
   External Recoveries -                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                

1,293       1,523       1,030         940       1,231       1,532       1,842       2,162       

Net Operations Total 1,293    1,523    1,030     940       1,231    1,532    1,842    2,162    

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources (90)           (77)          -               -          -              -               -                -              
   Transfer To Own Sources 86             72             -                 -            -                -                -                -                

(4)             (5)             -                 -            -                -                -                -                

1,203$  1,446$  1,030$   940$     1,231$  1,532$  1,842$  2,162$  

DISTRICT OFFICES

Revenues
   Sales and Services -$             -$             -$               -$          -$             -$             -$             -$             
   Grants, Donations and Other -                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                

-                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 382          397          391            395       404          413          422          431          
   Operating Costs 933          988          1,042         1,045    1,050       1,055       1,060       1,065       
   Internal Services Used 74             54             74              74         76             78             80             82             
   Internal Services Recovered -                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                
   External Recoveries -                (3)             -                 -            -            -            -            -            

1,389       1,436       1,507         1,514    1,530       1,546       1,562       1,578       

Net Operations Total 1,389    1,436    1,507     1,514    1,530    1,546    1,562    1,578    

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources -                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                
   Transfer To Own Sources -                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                

-                -                -                 -            -                -                -                -                

1,389$  1,436$  1,507$   1,514$  1,530$  1,546$  1,562$  1,578$  
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RCMP Departmental Operations 

2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

OPERATIONS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues
   Sales and Services (681)$      (703)$         (609)$        (626)$     (645)$      (664)$      (684)$      (705)$         
   Grants, Donations and Other (358)         (381)            (351)          (351)       (362)         (373)         (384)         (396)            

(1,039)     (1,084)        (960)          (977)       (1,007)     (1,037)     (1,068)     (1,101)        

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 7,779       8,123          7,623         7,757     7,949       8,145       8,346       8,552          
   Operating Costs 296          264             346            346        346          346          346          346             
   Internal Services Used 54             51                51              51          52             53             54             55                
   Internal Services Recovered -                (1)                -             -             -                -                -                -                   
   External Recoveries -                (2)                -                 -             -                -                -                -                   

8,129       8,435          8,020         8,154     8,347       8,544       8,746       8,953          

Net Operations Total 7,090    7,351      7,060     7,177     7,340    7,507    7,678    7,852      

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources -                -                  -               -           -              -               -                -                 
   Transfer To Own Sources -                -                   -                 -             -                -                -                -                   

-                -                   -                 -             -                -                -                -                   

7,090$  7,351$    7,060$   7,177$   7,340$  7,507$  7,678$  7,852$    

CORPORATE SERVICES

Revenues
   Sales and Services (9)$           -$                (72)$          (72)$       (74)$         (76)$         (78)$         (80)$            
   Grants, Donations and Other (5,965)     (8,323)        (5,965)       (6,185)    (6,371)     (6,562)     (6,759)     (6,962)        

(5,974)     (8,323)        (6,037)       (6,257)    (6,445)     (6,638)     (6,837)     (7,042)        

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 1,787       1,867          1,952         2,373     2,435       2,499       2,564       2,631          
   Operating Costs 1,276       1,139          1,482         1,455     1,455       1,455       1,455       1,455          
   Internal Services Used 179          96                85              86          88             90             92             94                
   Internal Services Recovered (11)           (15)              -             -             -                -                -                -                   
   External Recoveries (856)         (951)            (761)          (540)       (540)         (540)         (540)         (540)            

2,375       2,136          2,758         3,374     3,438       3,504       3,571       3,640          

Net Operations Total (3,599)   (6,187)     (3,279)    (2,883)    (3,007)     (3,134)     (3,266)     (3,402)        

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources (1,700)     (1,034)        -                 -             -                -                -                -                   
   Transfer To Own Sources 1,700       4,872          1,700         1,700     1,700       1,700       1,700       1,700          

-                3,838          1,700         1,700     1,700       1,700       1,700       1,700          

(3,599)$ (2,349)$   (1,579)$  (1,183)$  (1,307)$ (1,434)$ (1,566)$ (1,702)$   

175



RCMP Departmental Operations 

2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

RCMP CONTRACT ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues
   Sales and Services -$               -$                  -$               -$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
   Grants, Donations and Other -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

-                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    
   Operating Costs 86,192      92,173         89,399      97,417   103,058      111,624      120,518      127,304      
   Internal Services Used -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    
   Internal Services Recovered -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    
   External Recoveries (164)          (205)             -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

86,028      91,968         89,399      97,417   103,058      111,624      120,518      127,304      

Net Operations Total 86,028   91,968     89,399   97,417   103,058   111,624   120,518   127,304   

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources (638)          -                   -               -           -                  -                   -                    -                  
   Transfer To Own Sources -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

(638)          -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

85,390$ 91,968$   89,399$ 97,417$ 103,058$ 111,624$ 120,518$ 127,304$ 

INFORMATION SERVICES 

Revenues
   Sales and Services (201)$        (220)$           (199)$        (205)$     (211)$          (217)$          (224)$          (231)$          
   Grants, Donations and Other -                 (8)                  -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

(201)          (228)             (199)          (205)       (211)             (217)             (224)             (231)             

Expenditures
   Salaries and Benefits 6,906        6,645           7,365        7,286     7,458           7,634           7,814           # 7,998           
   Operating Costs 21              20                 25              25          30                 35                 40                 45                 
   Internal Services Used -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    
   Internal Services Recovered (2)               -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    
   External Recoveries (103)          (147)             (21)            (25)         (25)           (25)           (25)           (25)           

6,822        6,518           7,369        7,286     7,463           7,644           7,829           8,018           

Net Operations Total 6,621     6,290       7,170     7,081     7,252       7,427       7,605       7,787       

Transfers
   Transfer From Own Sources -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    
   Transfer To Own Sources -                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

-                 -                    -                 -             -                    -                    -                    -                    

6,621$   6,290$     7,170$   7,081$   7,252$     7,427$     7,605$     7,787$     
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2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

RCMP 
(in thousands) 

2012 ADOPTED BUDGET 104,587$      

REVENUES

Sales and Services
   Traffic Ticket Revenue …………………………………. (219)$               
   Security Clearances …………………………………. (18)                   
   Insurance Inquiries …………………………………. (6)                      (243)              

Total Change in Revenues (243)              

EXPENDITURES

Salaries/Wages & Benefits
   Salary Range Increases …………………………………. 151                   
   New Position …………………………………. 229                   
   Overhead, Overtime & Sick Increase …………………………………. 8                       388               

Operating Costs
   Annualize Prior Year Members …………………………………. 524                   
   12 New Members (Oct 01, 2013) …………………………………. 290                   
   Rate Increase - 2013/14 …………………………………. 1,150               
   Rank Increase …………………………………. 505                   
   Increase in O&M …………………………………. (45)                   
   Pension Increase …………………………………. 382                   
   Division Admin …………………………………. 2,152               
   Increase in Integrated Teams …………………………………. 314                   
   Department Expenses …………………………………. (26)                   
   Base Contract Timing Adjustments …………………………………. 2,746               7,992            

Internal Services Used
   Salary …………………………………. 4                       
   Municipal Equipment …………………………………. 1                       5                   

External Recoveries
   OCC Service City of White Rock …………………………………. (12)                   
   New Positions …………………………………. 28                     
   LMD ERT …………………………………. 76                     
   Services Support to ERT and IDENT …………………………………. 125                   217               

Total Change in Expenditures 8,602            

2013 BUDGET 112,946$     
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RCMP Significant Changes 

2013 ADOPTED BUDGET 112,946$      

REVENUES

Sales and Service
   Operations …………………………………. (124)$               
   Corporate Services …………………………………. (785)                 
   Information Services …………………………………. (26)                   (935)              

EXPENDITURES

Salaries/Wages & Benefits
   Potential Salary Increases …………………………………. 1,902               
   4 Civilian FTE's …………………………………. 1,085               2,987            

Operating Costs
   10 New Members …………………………………. 2,617               
   Annualized Member Increase …………………………………. 3,816               
   Increase Due to Inflation …………………………………. 17,465             
   RCMP Contract Potential Salary Increases …………………………………. 6,049               29,947          

Internal Services Used
   Salary Increases 36                     36                 

2017 BUDGET 144,981$     
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- Sanitary Sewers  

- Construction

- Pumps & Controls

- Water Operations

- Roads & Drainage

- Fleet & Garage

- Solid Waste

- Sewer 

- Drainage & Environment

- Water

- Energy

- Development Services

- Inspection Services

- Counter Services

- File Registry

- Property Management

- Realty Assets Management

- Land Acquisition

General Manager

Vincent Lalonde

Land Development

Sam Lau

Operations

Gerry McKinnon

Utilities

Jeff Arason

Transportation

Jaime Boan

Administrative Coordinator 

Kelly Drozda

- Spatial Information (GIS)

- Traffic Operations

- Transportation Planning

- Rapid Transit & Strategic Planning

- Parking Services

Special Projects

Laura Hardiman

Design & Construction

Ken Zondervan

- Survey 

Realty Services

Nicholas Rawcliffe

WP Operator

Bernice Bellefontaine

180



 

 

181



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

182



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

183



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

184



 

 

185



 
 

 
     

      

 

 

186



187



188



189



190



191



……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

192



……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

……………………………………

193



194



General Manager

Laurie Cavan

 Parks

Owen Croy

Support Services

Joanne Reston

Community &  

Recreation Services

Lisa White

Arts Services

Sheila McKinnon

Marketing & 

Communications

Darryl McCarron

Heritage Services

Jacqueline O’Donnell

Administrative Coordinator

Dorothy Vestergaard 

- Arts Services

- Arts Centre – Theatre 

  & Gallery

- Arts Programming

- Community & Public Art

- Recreation Facilities 

  Operations

   - Community Centres

   - Pools (Indoor & Outdoor)

   - Arenas

   - Community Halls

- Recreation Program 

  Development & Delivery

   - Customer Call Centre

   - CLASS System

   - Administration

   - Technology Support

- Community Development

- Park Development

- Park Maintenance

- Urban Forestry &

  Environmental Services

- Athletic Facilities Operations

- Parks Business Operations

- Special Events & Filming

- Strategic Planning

- Parkland Acquisition 

  Program

- Parks Master Plans

- Park Planning, Research & 

  Development

- Beautification

- Special Projects

- Special Projects

- Policy Development & 

  Research

- Emergency Social

  Services Support

- Marketing Planning

- Graphic Design & Print

  Material

- Advertising & Promotion

- Web & Social Media 

  Content

- Ceremonies

- Communications, Publicity 

  & Media Relations

- Surrey Museum

- Archives

- Historic Stewart Farm

- Heritage Programs

Web & New Media

Vacant

- Website Design & Content    

  Strategy

- Social Media Policy & 

  Strategy

- Online Services
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- Finance

- Human Resources

- Facilities

- Applications Planning

- Client Support

- Technology Deployment

Chief Librarian

Melanie Houlden

- Branch Operations

- Materials Collection 

- Community Relations

- Learning Services

Information Technology

Jim Walsh

Administrative Services

Michael Ho

Deputy Chief Librarian

Surinder Bhogal

Surrey Public Library Board

Administrative Coordinator

Linda Bradley

Fund Development

Cyndy Hill

-Fundraising
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- Advise Council & Other 

  Departments on Building

  Matters & Permitting Process

- Review Plans & Issue 

  Building Permits

- Building Review

- Administer Tree Protection

  By-law

- Inspections of Hazards & 

  Fire Damaged Structures

- Tree Preservation,

   Landscape Design &

   Inspections

- Building Counter Services 

- Planning Counter Services

- Implement All Levels of

  Plans & Policies by

  Reviewing & Processing

  Development Applications

- Plan & Implement Surrey’s

  Downtown & Other Area

  Plans

- Assist Surrey’s Development

  Advisory Committee

- Manage Surrey’s Advisory

  Design Panel

Facilities Maintenance &

  Operations

  - Preventative Maintenance

  - Maintenance Contracts

  - Major / Minor Renovations

 Building Design & Construction

  - Lead City’s Energy 

    Management Program

Staff Services

  - Department Reception /

    Switchboard Service

  - Administrative Support 

  - Customer service

Administration

  - Accounting, Budget &

    Purchasing Management

  - Word Processing Services

  - Timekeeping Management

  - Administer Comfort Letters

  - Records Management

 Technology

  - Software changes & process

    enhancements/development

General Manager

Jean Lamontagne

Administrative Coordinator

Susan Wilson

- Neighbourhood Concept    

  Plans, Local Area &

  Structure Plans

- Policy Research & Analysis

- Support Social Planning

  & Agricultural Advisory 

  Committees & Heritage

  Advisory Commission

- Official Community Plan

  & Zoning By-law

- Support Development 

  Advisory Committee

- Spatial Data Management /

  Mapping Services / Graphic

  & Presentation Services

- Website Development

Area Planning 

South

 Nicholas Lai

Area Planning 

North

Judith Robertson

Building Division

George Fujii

Civic Facilities

Scott Groves

Community Planning 

Division

Don Luymes

Administration

George Siudut 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL FORECAST BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Taxation 32,707$        36,572$       35,671$       43,524$      50,592$        57,856$         65,473$         73,442$        

Investment Income 3,495            3,014           3,922          2,626          2,303            2,372             2,528              2,765            

Penalties and Interest 1,002            1,062            966               1,055            1,154              1,261              1,349              1,434              

Departmental Revenues 123,439        130,220       127,309      134,242     144,787       155,712       165,032         174,415       

160,643$    170,868$   167,868$   181,447$    198,836$    217,201$    234,382$     252,056$    

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Departmental Expenditures 150,988$     149,551$    148,450$    167,029$    177,522$      187,860$      196,840$       205,291$      

Interest Alloc'd to Approp. Surplus 1,229            1,098           1,360          981             704               736                864                 1,083            

Contribution to Capital 38,143          39,543         42,570        30,189        34,564          32,008           34,887            37,023          

Contribution From General Operating (14,352)        (15,331)       (9,985)         (10,067)      (9,997)          (9,925)           (9,851)            (9,775)          

Net Tsf To/(Frm) Surp/Resrv (15,365)        (3,993)          (14,527)      (6,685)        (3,957)          6,522             11,642            18,434          

160,643$    170,868$   167,868$   181,447$    198,836$    217,201$    234,382$     252,056$    

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                   -$                  -$                  -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                   
Transfers (To)/From Surplus -                     -                    -                   -                     -                     -                      -                       -                     

-$                -$               -$               -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

UTILITIES OPERATING—FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Taxation 32,707$        36,572$       35,671$       43,524$     50,592$       57,856$        65,473$        73,442$       
Investment Income 3,495            3,014          3,922          2,626        2,303          2,372           2,528            2,765          
Penalties and Interest 1,002            1,062          966             1,055        1,154          1,261           1,349            1,434          

37,204$      40,648$     40,559$     47,205$     54,049$     61,489$      69,350$      77,641$     

Departmental Revenues 123,439$     130,220$    127,309$    134,242$   144,787$    155,712$     165,032$     174,415$    

160,643$    170,868$   167,868$   181,447$   198,836$   217,201$   234,382$    252,056$   

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Departmental Expenditures 150,988$     149,551$    148,450$    167,029$   177,522$    187,860$     196,840$     205,291$    

Interest Alloc'd to Approp. Surp 1,229            1,098          1,360          981           704             736              864               1,083          
Contrib'n to Capital 38,143          39,543        42,570        30,189      34,564        32,008         34,887          37,023        
Contrib'n to (from) General Operating (14,352)        (15,331)      (9,985)         (10,067)     (9,997)         (9,925)          (9,851)           (9,775)         
Contrib'n to (from) Secondary Suites -                     -                   -                   (3,532)       (3,966)         (4,444)          (4,801)           (5,195)         
Net Tsf To/(Frm) Surp/Resrv/Own Source (15,365)        (3,993)         (14,527)      (3,153)       9                  10,966         16,443          23,629        

160,643$    170,868$   167,868$   181,447$   198,836$   217,201$   234,382$    252,056$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 

UTILITIES OPERATING 
(in thousands) 
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Drainage Operations 60.1%

Capital 39.9%
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CITY OF SURREY

Bylaw 17822 Schedule 1

Sewer/Drainage Operating Financial Plan

to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Property Value Taxes

Drainage Parcel Tax 24,990,000     30,094,000     34,199,000$   38,410,000$   42,744,000$   47,237,000$   

Revenues from Fees & Charges

Departmental Revenue 37,314,000     40,051,000     42,833,000     45,725,000     48,221,000     50,545,000     

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 313,000          352,000          386,000          422,000          456,000          489,000          

Revenues from Fees and Charges 37,627,000     40,403,000     43,219,000     46,147,000     48,677,000     51,034,000     

Revenues from Other Sources

Investment Income 1,433,000       985,000          690,000          809,000          1,006,000       1,266,000       

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 64,050,000$   71,482,000$   78,108,000$   85,366,000$   92,427,000$   99,537,000$   

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures

Water, Sewer & DrainageWater, Sewer & Drainage 50,223,000$   54,802,000$   57,035,000$   59,372,000$   61,814,000$   64,367,000$   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50,223,000$   54,802,000$   57,035,000$   59,372,000$   61,814,000$   64,367,000$   

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (6,215,000)$    50,000$          8,320,000$     12,910,000$   16,852,000$   21,169,000$   

Transfers from(to) Appropriated Surplus 286,000$        243,000$        91,000$          190,000$        367,000$        607,000$        

Transfers (from)/to Capital 19,756,000     16,387,000     12,662,000     12,894,000     13,394,000     13,394,000     

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS 13,827,000$   16,680,000$   21,073,000$   25,994,000$   30,613,000$   35,170,000$   

251



Surrey Students Promote Safe Travel to School 
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To improve the quality of life for Surrey residents by providing an effectively-managed 
transportation system that serves the mobility needs of individuals and businesses, is safe 
and secure, supports the economic vitality of the City, and protects and enhances the 
environment. 

The Roads & Traffic Safety Utility is sustained through the work of three Engineering 
Department divisions: Transportation, which plans for current and future transportation 
needs; Design and Construction, designs and builds new infrastructure in an 
environmentally sound and sustainable manner; and Traffic Operations and Maintenance, 
which ensures the efficient and safe operation of the system. 
 
The shared goal of these groups is to enable mobility through safe and efficient pedestrian, 
auto, transit, and bicycle infrastructure. 

 
ECONOMIC: 

 
 On-going construction of the Roberts Bank Rail Corridor (RBRC) Combo Project (192 

Street, 196 Street, and 54 Avenue overpasses) and the 152 Street overpass; 
 Worked with the Province in completing the design for the planned 2013 construction 

of the 16 Ave/Hwy 99 interchange; 
 Enhanced traffic signal management to optimize traffic flow along 4 arterial corridors, 

thereby reducing delays for commuters and goods movement; and 
 Piloted an adaptive traffic signal system on 72 Avenue (a new technology for Canada) 

that optimizes signal timing plans to reduce travel delay. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  
 
 Increased the number of closed circuit television (CCTV) cameras to 120 and enhanced 

monitoring at key intersections in the City to reduce traffic congestion which will lead 
to reduced idling and Green House Gas (GHG) emissions; 

 Continued design and planning for an advanced Traffic Management Centre at the 
new City Hall;

 
 

KEY PROGRAMS & SERVICES 

MISSION STATEMENT 

2012 ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 
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 Completed over 2 km of new sidewalk and over 12 km of bike lanes and pathways 

which will help with our goal of increasing the walking/biking mode share thereby 
reducing GHG emissions; and 

 Completed replacement of LED lights for traffic signals at 110 intersections. 

SOCIO-CULTURAL: 
 
 Implemented travel planning programs at four schools to promote road safety in 

school zones and encourage walking and cycling to and from school;  
 Completed the third year of the transportation lecture series with SFU to address 

transportation issues facing Surrey and society;
 Completed the replacement of all transit shelters and began the expansion of shelters 

in the City; and 
 Completed a vehicle/pedestrian conflict analysis pilot project with UBC to develop an 

improved tool to assess safety at intersections. 

ECONOMIC: 
 
 Complete planning/construction for the new parking facility at new City Hall;  
 Develop operating and budget model for a new Parking Utility that will manage all 

parking facilities and on-street parking; 
 Complete the Traffic Management Centre and launch real time traffic signal 

monitoring and optimization to reduce travel delay; 
 Implement other ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems) to improve traffic flow and 

reduce delays for commuters and goods movement; and 
 Update by-laws to enable fines for traffic control infractions around construction 

activity, thereby improving safety and traffic flow.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL: 
 
 In partnership with TransLink and SFU, complete the planning of a new on-street 

transit exchange for Surrey City Centre; 
 Develop bus transit priority policies to improve transit operation and capacity in the 

City;  
 Complete LED lights replacement at all intersections by end of 2013; and 
 Work with the public, TransLink and the Province to further the City’s goal of early 

delivery of LRT in Surrey. 
 

FUTURE INITIATIVES 

Roads & Traffic Safety Utility Overview 
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SOCIO-CULTURAL: 
 
 Implement a pilot project at one intersection to enhance accessibility for the disabled; 
 Complete and publish a Safe Mobility Plan;  
 Continue the replacement of all overhead street name signs to increase their size and 

readability, thereby improving accessibility and way-finding in the City; and 
 Implement additional pedestrian crossings with automated pedestrian presence 

detection to improve pedestrian safety in the City.  


The following table identifies key performance measures that will assist the Roads & 
Traffic Safety Utility in tracking its progress and monitoring its contribution to building a 
sustainable Surrey.  

PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Division Performance 
Measures 2012 Budget 

2013 
Budget 

2014 
Budget 

2015 
Budget 

2016 
Budget 

2017 

Transportation 

Total # of traffic 
signals coordinated 
along corridors for 
efficient traffic flow to 
date 

26 
[Budget 29] 

 
33 

 
37 

 
40 

 
43 

 
46 

Total # of new high 
quality bus shelters 
installed to date 

221 
[Budget 230] 

 
245 

 
260 

 
275 

 
290 

 
305 

Safer Schools 
Education and 
Improvement 
Program (total #) 

7* 
[Budget 10] 

 
13 

 
16 

 
19 

 
21 

 
23 

Total # of kilometers 
of cycling routes (on-
street and off-street) 

459 km 
[Budget 456km] 

468 km 480 km 492 km 504 km 516 km 

 

* Engineering has expanded its Safe and Active Schools Program and Implemented school travel planning in 7 schools 
in 2012 and will reach 15 schools in 2013. At the schools were this program has been implemented, the number of 
children walking to school has increased 27% 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Taxation 8,126$         10,960$        10,584$      13,348$     16,269$      19,379$      22,678$      26,180$     

Departmental Revenues 1,117           727                728              739             723              894              991              1,962         

9,243$       11,687$      11,312$     14,087$     16,992$     20,273$     23,669$     28,142$   

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Departmental Expenditures 24,826$      25,628$        26,258$      30,582$     31,228$      32,499$      33,780$      35,096$     

24,826$     25,628$      26,258$     30,582$     31,228$     32,499$     33,780$     35,096$   

Contrib'n to Capital 14,165$      13,775$        5,479$         5,635$       6,814$         9,015$         10,453$      12,493$     

Contrib'n from General Operating (19,705)       (21,192)         (15,864)       (15,531)      (15,514)       (15,496)       (15,478)       (15,460)     

Conttrib'n from Secondary Suites -                    -                     -                    (3,532)        (3,966)         (4,444)         (4,801)         (5,195)        

Net Tsf To/(Frm) Surp/Resrv (10,043)       (6,524)           (4,561)         (3,067)        (1,570)         (1,301)         (285)             1,208         

(15,583)$   (13,941)$     (14,946)$   (16,495)$   (14,236)$   (12,226)$   (10,111)$   (6,954)$    

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 -$                   -$                 -$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                

Transfers (To)/From Surplus -                    -                     -                    -                  -                    -                    -                    -                  

-$               -$                 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$              

Roads & Traffic Safety Expenditures

Roads 37.2%

Traffic 34.3%

Capital 15.6%

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

ROADS & TRAFFIC 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

PROGRAM SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Roads 7,665$       8,168$          14,665$     13,481$   14,535$     15,595$     16,664$     17,763$     

Traffic 5,623         8,599             11,338       12,421      12,044       11,983       12,101       11,349       

Transportation 10,751       8,681             (143)           4,187        4,186         4,185         4,184         4,184         

24,039$   25,448$      25,860$   30,089$   30,765$   31,763$   32,949$   33,296$   

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Revenues
Sales and Services (749)$         (727)$            (728)$         (739)$       (723)$         (894)$         (991)$         (1,962)$     

Grants, Donations and Other (368)           -                     -                  -                -                  -                  -                  -                  

(1,117)        (727)              (728)           (739)         (723)           (894)           (991)           (1,962)        

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits 3,715         3,972             4,288         4,331        4,417         4,505         4,595         4,687         

Operating Costs 20,926       18,453          21,258       24,416      24,940       26,086       27,238       28,423       

Internal Services Used 10,122       11,172          7,911         9,238        9,422         9,610         9,802         9,998         

Internal Services Recovered (6,612)        (4,561)           (4,087)        (4,253)      (4,338)        (4,424)        (4,512)        (4,602)        

External Recoveries (3,325)        (3,408)           (3,112)        (3,150)      (3,213)        (3,278)        (3,343)        (3,410)        

24,826       25,628          26,258       30,582      31,228       32,499       33,780       35,096       

Net Operations Total 23,709      24,901        25,530      29,843      30,505      31,605      32,789      33,134      

Transfers
Transfer From Own Sources -                  -                     -                  -                -                  -                  -                  -                  

Transfer To Own Sources 330             547                330             246           260             158             160             162             

330             547                330             246           260             158             160             162             

24,039$   25,448$      25,860$   30,089$   30,765$   31,763$   32,949$   33,296$   

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

2011 Actual 2012 Actual 2012 Budget 2013 Budget

Roads & Traffic Departmental Operations
($ 000's)

Revenues

Expenses

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 

ROADS & TRAFFIC 
(in thousands) 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

ROADS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues
Sales and Services (9)$               (23)$           (10)$           -$              -$                -$               -$               -$              
Grants, Donations and Other -                   -                  -                 -                 -                 -                -                 -                

(9)                 (23)              (10)             -               -                 -                -                 -                

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits -                   -                  -                 -               -                 -                -                 -                
Operating Costs 3,597           3,453           9,485         6,993       7,918         8,846         9,779           10,741       
Internal Services Used 7,103           8,226           7,588         8,924       9,102         9,284         9,470           9,659         
Internal Services Recovered (963)            (1,470)         (450)          (450)         (459)          (468)          (477)            (487)           
External Recoveries (2,063)         (2,118)         (1,948)       (1,986)     (2,026)       (2,067)       (2,108)         (2,150)       

7,674           8,091           14,675      13,481     14,535      15,595      16,664        17,763       

Net Operations Total 7,665         8,068         14,665     13,481     14,535     15,595     16,664       17,763     

Transfers
Transfer From Own Sources -                   -                  -                 -                 -                 -                -                 -                
Transfer To Own Sources -                   100             -                 -                 -               -                -                 -                

-                   100             -               -               -                 -                -                 -                

7,665$       8,168$       14,665$    13,481$    14,535$    15,595$    16,664$     17,763$    

TRAFFIC

Revenues
Sales and Services (359)$          (348)$          (270)$         (739)$       (723)$         (894)$          (991)$          (1,962)$      
Grants, Donations and Other (368)            -                  -                 -                 -                 -                  -                   -                  

(727)            (348)            (270)          (739)         (723)          (894)          (991)            (1,962)       

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits 1,469           1,497           1,686         1,706       1,740         1,775         1,811           1,847         
Operating Costs 9,220           9,115           11,690      13,159     12,757      12,974      13,192        13,414       
Internal Services Used 333              312             320            309          315            321             327              334            
Internal Services Recovered (3,492)         (774)            (1,006)       (1,096)     (1,118)       (1,140)       (1,163)         (1,186)       
External Recoveries (1,262)         (1,285)         (1,164)       (1,164)     (1,187)       (1,211)       (1,235)         (1,260)       

6,268           8,865           11,526      12,914     12,507      12,719      12,932        13,149       

Net Operations Total 5,541         8,517         11,256     12,175     11,784     11,825     11,941       11,187     

Transfers
Transfer From Own Sources -                   -                  -                 -                 -                 -                  -                   -                  
Transfer To Own Sources 82                82               82              246          260            158             160              162            

82                82               82              246          260            158             160              162            

5,623$       8,599$       11,338$    12,421$    12,044$    11,983$    12,101$     11,349$    

Roads & Traffic Departmental Operations 
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

TRANSPORTATION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Revenues
Sales and Services (381)$         (357)$      (448)$      -$            -$             -$              -$              -$             
Grants, Donations and Other -                  -                -               -               -               -                -                 -               

(381)           (357)         (448)        -             -               -              -               -             

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits 2,246         2,475       2,602      2,625     2,677      2,730       2,784        2,840      
Operating Costs 8,109         5,885       83            4,264     4,265      4,266       4,267        4,268      
Internal Services Used 2,686         2,634       3              5            5              5               5                5              
Internal Services Recovered (2,157)        (2,316)      (2,631)    (2,707)   (2,761)    (2,816)    (2,872)      (2,929)    
External Recoveries -                  (5)             -               -             -               -                -                 -               

10,884       8,673       57            4,187     4,186      4,185       4,184        4,184      

Net Operations Total 10,503      8,316      (391)      4,187     4,186     4,185     4,184       4,184     

Transfers
Transfer From Own Sources -                  -                -               -               -               -              -               -             
Transfer To Own Sources 248             365          248         -             -               -                -                 -               

248             365          248         -             -               -              -               -             

10,751$   8,681$   (143)$     4,187$   4,186$   4,185$   4,184$    4,184$   

Roads & Traffic Departmental Operations 
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REVENUES

2012 ADOPTED BUDGET 11,312$            

Taxation ……………………………. $             2,764 2,764                 

Sales and Services
Parking Meters ……………………………. (72)                     
Bus Shelter/Bench Revenue ……………………………. 93                      
Other ……………………………. (10)                                          11 

Total Change in Revenue ……………………………. 2,775                 

2012 REVENUE BUDGET 14,087               

EXPENDITURES

2012 ADOPTED BUDGET 11,312               

Expenditures
Salaries/Wages & Benefits
Salary Rate and Range Increase ……………………………. 22                      
Overhead, Overtime, Sick Reduction ……………………………. 9                         
Reclass Positions ……………………………. 12                      43                      

Operating Costs
Inventory Increase ……………………………. (165)                  
Economic Increase ……………………………. (309)                  
Winter Maintenance increase - Materials ……………………………. 384                    
Wire Theft Replacement Maintenance Contract ……………………………. 2,149                 
Service Level Adjustment ……………………………. (5,203)               
Non Capital items from 10YR Servicing Plan ……………………………. 4,181                 
Traffic Signal & Streetlight Maintenance (contract increase) ……………………………. 1,807                 
BC Hydro Rate Increase 302                    
Increase in Consulting Costs ……………………………. 12                                      3,158 

Internal Services Used
Adjustment to Equipment ……………………………. (11)                     
Economic Increase ……………………………. 1,328                 
Increase Department Cost Allocation ……………………………. 10                      1,327                 

Internal Services Recovered
Labour Charge Outs ……………………………. (76)                     
Capital Recoveries ……………………………. (90)                     (166)                  

External Recoveries
GVTA ……………………………. (38)                     (38)                     

Contribution to Capital
Decrease in Capital Funding ……………………………. 156                    156                    

Transfer From Own Sources
Transfer from Secondary Suites Revenue ……………………………. (3,532)               (3,532)               

Transfer To Own Sources
Transfer to Reserves ……………………………. 1,494                 
Transfer to General Revenue ……………………………. 333                    1,827                 

Total Change in Expenditures 2,775                 

2013 EXPENDITURE BUDGET 14,087               

2013 BUDGET -$                       

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

ROADS & TRAFFIC 
(in thousands) 
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REVENUES

2013 ADOPTED BUDGET 14,087$            

Increase Due to Rate Increase ……………………………. 12,832$            
Bus Bench Revenue ……………………………. 1,223                 14,055               

2016 REVENUE BUDGET 28,142               

EXPENDITURES

2013 ADOPTED BUDGET               14,087 

Operating Costs …………………………….                4,514                 4,514 

TRANSFERS

Contribution to Capital ……………………………. 6,858                 
Contribution to General Fund ……………………………. 71                      
Transfer to/from Reserves ……………………………. 2,612              9,541                 

2017 EXPENDITURE BUDGET 28,142               

2017 BUDGET -$                       

Roads & Traffic Significant Changes 
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CITY OF SURREY
Bylaw 17821 Schedule 1

Roads & Traffic Safety Operating Financial Plan
to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Property Values
Local Roads & Traffic Safety Levy 10,584,000 $     13,348,000 $     16,269,000 $     19,379,000 $     22,678,000 $     26,180,000 $     

Revenues from Fees & Charges
Departmental Revenue 728,000          739,000          723,000          894,000          991,000          1,962,000       
Penalties & Interest on Taxes
Revenues from Fees and Charges 728,000          739,000          723,000          894,000          991,000          1,962,000       

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 11,312,000$   14,087,000$   16,992,000$   20,273,000$   23,669,000$   28,142,000$   

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures
Engineering Services 26,258,000 $     30,582,000 $     31,228,000 $     32,499,000 $     33,780,000 $     35,096,000 $     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 26,258,000$   30,582,000$   31,228,000$   32,499,000$   33,780,000$   35,096,000$   

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (20,425,000)$  (19,621,000)$  (19,464,000)$  (20,666,000)$  (19,953,000)$  (17,955,000)$  

Transfers (from)/to Capital 5,479,000       3,126,000       5,228,000       8,440,000       9,842,000       11,001,000     

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS (14,946,000)$  (16,495,000)$  (14,236,000)$  (12,226,000)$  (10,111,000)$  (6,954,000)$    

BALANCED BUDGET -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Roads & Traffic Financial Plan By-law, 2012, No. 17821 
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Sewer Operations 25.8%

GVS&DD Charges 64.9%

Capital 9.3%
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CITY OF SURREY

Bylaw 17822 Schedule 1

Sewer/Drainage Operating Financial Plan

to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Property Value Taxes

Drainage Parcel Tax 24,990,000     30,094,000     34,199,000$   38,410,000$   42,744,000$   47,237,000$   

Revenues from Fees & Charges

Departmental Revenue 37,314,000     40,051,000     42,833,000     45,725,000     48,221,000     50,545,000     

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 313,000          352,000          386,000          422,000          456,000          489,000          

Revenues from Fees and Charges 37,627,000     40,403,000     43,219,000     46,147,000     48,677,000     51,034,000     

Revenues from Other Sources

Investment Income 1,433,000       985,000          690,000          809,000          1,006,000       1,266,000       

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 64,050,000$   71,482,000$   78,108,000$   85,366,000$   92,427,000$   99,537,000$   

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures

Water, Sewer & DrainageWater, Sewer & Drainage 50,223,000$   54,802,000$   57,035,000$   59,372,000$   61,814,000$   64,367,000$   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50,223,000$   54,802,000$   57,035,000$   59,372,000$   61,814,000$   64,367,000$   

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (6,215,000)$    50,000$          8,320,000$     12,910,000$   16,852,000$   21,169,000$   

Transfers from(to) Appropriated Surplus 286,000$        243,000$        91,000$          190,000$        367,000$        607,000$        

Transfers (from)/to Capital 19,756,000     16,387,000     12,662,000     12,894,000     13,394,000     13,394,000     

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS 13,827,000$   16,680,000$   21,073,000$   25,994,000$   30,613,000$   35,170,000$   

BALANCED BUDGET -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
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Collection 33.7%

Disposal 20.3%

Solid Waste Operations
33.7%

Other 12.3%
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REVENUES

2013 ADOPTED BUDGET 32,528$           

Fee Increases ……………………………. 5,185$              5,185                

2017 REVENUE BUDGET 37,713$          

EXPENDITURES

2013 ADOPTED BUDGET 32,528$          

   Contract increases ……………………………. 1,970                
   GV Tipping Fee Increases ……………………………. 740                   
   Solid Waste Maintenace & Operations ……………………………. 48                                       2,758 

TRANSFERS

   Contribution to Capital ……………………………. (4,000)              
   Road Restoration ……………………………. 155                   
   Rate Stabalization ……………………………. 4,113                
   Cart Purchase ……………………………. 87                     
   Bio Fuel Station ……………………………. 2,072                2,427                

2017 EXPENDITURE BUDGET 37,713$          

2017 BUDGET -$                       

Solid Waste Significant Changes 
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CITY OF SURREY

Bylaw 17823 Schedule 1

Solid Waste Operating Financial Plan

to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Fees & Charges

Departmental Revenue 31,814,000$   32,428,000$   33,668,000$   34,941,000$   36,255,000$   37,603,000$   

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 85,000            100,000          100,000          105,000          105,000          110,000          

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 31,899,000$   32,528,000$   33,768,000$   35,046,000$   36,360,000$   37,713,000$   

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures

Solid Waste Expenditures 27,532,000$   23,800,000$   24,152,000$   24,981,000$   25,735,000$   26,558,000$   

Fiscal Services & Debt Interest -                  326,000          1,755,000       1,838,000       1,909,000       1,965,000       

Municipal Debt -                  1,309,000       2,729,000       2,747,000       2,780,000       2,829,000       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,532,000$   25,435,000$   28,636,000$   29,566,000$   30,424,000$   31,352,000$   

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (1,633,000)$    2,093,000$     (868,000)$       5,480,000$     5,936,000$     6,361,000$     

Transfers (from)/to Capital 6,000,000       5,000,000       6,000,000       -                  -                  -                  

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS 4,367,000$     7,093,000$     5,132,000$     5,480,000$     5,936,000$     6,361,000$     

BALANCED BUDGET -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
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Horizontal piping for City Centre Geo-exchange System 
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To support the efficient use of energy, conservation of energy and the implementation of 
renewable energy technologies through the development of resilient community energy 
systems to serve new growth areas such as City Centre. 

Surrey City Energy is the municipal energy utility of the Engineering Department.  This 
utility provides the planning and development of community energy systems that will 
provide thermal energy to new and existing developments throughout the City Centre 
area.   
 
Surrey City Energy is focused on developing a thermal energy grid in City Centre, 
consisting of buried pre-insulated steel pipes that will distribute heat in the form of hot 
water to buildings for use in space heating and domestic hot water.  Small scale energy 
plants will be strategically located to serve early customers in several different locations.  
As these systems grow over time, they will inter-connect and form one large integrated 
system.  At first, the individual systems will rely primarily on high-efficiency natural gas 
boilers; however, once the integrated system reaches a larger size, efficiencies of scale will 
provide the opportunity to introduce various renewable energy supply alternatives, such 
as biomass, waste heat recovery and solar thermal energy.   
 
Surrey City Energy will be recovering all costs from future energy rates.  Rates will be 
adjusted from time to time, but will generally not exceed the rates charged by BC Hydro.  
By consuming significantly less electricity and natural gas, as compared to the 
conventional alternatives, Surrey City Energy will be able to insulate its customers from 
the expected future increases in the cost of these commodities, in addition to reducing 
community carbon emissions from buildings.        

ECONOMIC: 
 
 Developed a 30-year financial model for the utility that allows for accounting of life-

cycle utility costs, annual revenue requirements and projected customer rates; 
 Began construction of the geoexchange energy system at the New City Hall which will 

be Surrey City Energy’s first energy system; 
 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 

KEY PROGRAMS & SERVICES 

2012 ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

SURREY CITY ENERGY UTILITY OVERVIEW 
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 Adopted the District Energy System By-law which requires all new high-density 

developments in City Centre to utilize the district energy system as it becomes 
available; and 

 Applied for capital grants and low interest loans for the first phase of District Energy 
infrastructure.   


ENVIRONMENTAL:  
 
 Developed a detailed utility plan which incorporates biomass from clean waste wood 

as a significant source of energy supply for the District Energy system.  This will 
ultimately reduce GHG emissions by approximately 40,000 tonnes/year as compared 
to the conventional alternative; and 

 Adopted the District Energy System By-law which requires higher efficiency hydronic 
heating in new developments and eliminates the need for natural gas boilers and 
furnaces within individual buildings.  Instead, heat will be generated in highly 
controlled central facilities which will improve energy efficiency and safety for the 
community. 

 
SOCIO-CULTURAL: 
 
 Worked with the City’s Marketing Department as well as external consultants to 

develop educational material that will help the public understand the importance of 
this initiative and how it will impact their lives.  The outcomes of this work includes a 
4-minute video and a brochure for distribution;  

 Held a district energy workshop for City Centre stakeholders such as developers, 
architects, engineers, and building owners; 

 Presented to the Development Advisory Committee on several occasions in order to 
keep the development community informed of new policy and regulation in regard to 
district energy; and 

 Became integrated with the land use planning process in West Clayton with the 
objective of identifying opportunities for energy efficiency, energy conservation and 
renewable energy supply alternatives in new Greenfield development areas.

ECONOMIC: 
 
 Design and build new District Energy infrastructure to serve new development in the 

Surrey Central and King George areas, including distribution piping, energy centre and 
energy transfer stations within the buildings; 

 

FUTURE INITIATIVES 
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 Update the utility financial model with refined capital and operating cost estimates 

and prepare a report on the customer rates for year 1; 
 Establish an expert external rate review panel that will review and comment on the 

rates prepared by the utility and provide a report to Council prior to adoption of new 
rates; and 

 Apply for capital grants and low interest loans for future phases of District Energy 
infrastructure. 


ENVIRONMENTAL: 
 
 Continue to plan for the long-term biomass energy plant which will be integrated into 

the City Centre District Energy system once sufficient load has been connected to 
support such an investment; 

 Continue to collect information about biomass combustion technologies and 
feedstock supply alternatives; and 

 Evaluate and report on the environmental impacts of the District Energy system 
including energy consumption, GHG emission, and local air contaminants. 

 
SOCIO-CULTURAL: 
 
 Provide opportunities for public education of energy issues by incorporating public 

viewing locations into the design of new energy facilities; 
 Develop an open and transparent reporting structure for utility rate development; 
 Develop new policy for identifying energy efficiency and renewable energy 

opportunities in new developments throughout the City; and 
 Work with the community and private sector to develop strategies that support the 

growth of community energy systems in all parts of the City.  
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PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

 
The following table identifies key performance measures that will assist the utility in 
tracking its progress and monitoring its contribution to building a sustainable Surrey.  
The performance measures chosen are strongly influenced by the state of the real estate 
market as growth of the utility will occur in step with new high-density development.  
District energy must be viewed as a long-term investment and it is difficult to evaluate its 
performance over a 5 year time-frame. The table below includes the projected 
performance of the Civic Centre Energy System.   

Division Performance 
Measures 2012 Budget 

2013 
Budget 

2014 
Budget 

2015 
Budget 

2016 
Budget 

2017 
Connected floor area 

(m2) NA* 23,850 23,850 64,840 64,840 64,840 

Energy saved (MWh) 
- Compared to BAU NA* 1,097 2,194 6,622 11,051 15,480 

GHG reduction 
(tonnes CO2 equivalent) 

- Compared to BAU 
NA* 239 478 1,483 2,488 3,493 

                

Surrey City  
Energy  

*Energy Utility began operations at the end of 2012. Targets were prepared for 2013 and beyond. 

Surrey City Energy Utility Overview 

288



Energy Fund Expenditures

Energy Operations
100%

Capital 0.0%

2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Taxation -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$                -$                -$                

-                   -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Investment Income -                   -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Penalties and Interest -                   -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

-                   -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Departmental Revenues -                   -                   -                   305            1,169          1,996          3,469          4,722          

-$              -$              -$              305$            1,169$      1,996$      3,469$      4,722$      

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Departmental Expenditures 213$           431$           598$           815$          1,814$        2,660$        3,812$        4,975$        

213$         431$         598$         815$            1,814$      2,660$      3,812$      4,975$      

Interest Alloc'd to Approp. Surp -$               -$               9$              13$            24$            37$            51$            58$            
Contrib'n to General Operating -                   -                   -                   23                23                23                37                52                

Contrib'n to Capital -                   687             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Net Tsf To/(Frm) Surp/Resrv (213)            (1,119)        (607)            (546)             (692)            (724)            (430)            (363)            

(213)$        (431)$        (598)$        (510)$          (645)$        (664)$        (343)$        (253)$        

Surplus/(Deficit) -$              $                -$              -$                 -$                -$                -$                -$                

Transfers (To)/From Surplus -                   -                   -                   -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   

-$              -$              -$              -$               -$              -$              -$              -$              

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

SURREY CITY ENERGY 
(in thousands) 

289



2011 2012 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

PROGRAM SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN

Energy 213$             431$           598$           510$          645$           664$           343$           253$           

213$           431$          598$         510$            645$         664$         343$         253$         

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Revenues
Sales and Services -$                   -$                 -$                (305)$         (1,169)$      (1,996)$      (3,469)$      (4,722)$      

Grants, Donations and Other -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

-                     -                   -                   (305)           (1,169)        (1,996)        (3,469)        (4,722)        

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits 76                  -                   265             269              391             399             407             415             

Operating Costs 137               431              333             546            1,424          2,262          3,405          4,560          

Internal Services Used -                     -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Internal Services Recovered -                     -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

External Recoveries -                     -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

213               431              598             815            1,814          2,660          3,812          4,975          

Net Operations Total 213             431            598            510            645            664            343            253            

Transfers
Transfer From Own Sources -                     -                   -                   -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   

Transfer To Own Sources -                     -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

-                     -                   -                   -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   

213$           431$          598$         510$            645$         664$         343$         253$         

0

10,000

2011 Actual 2012 Actual 2012 Budget 2013 Budget

Energy Departmental Operations
($ 000's)

Revenues

Expenses

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 

SURREY CITY ENERGY 
(in thousands) 
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REVENUES

2012 ADOPTED BUDGET -$                       

Sales and Services
Growth ……………………………. (305)                 

Total Change in Revenue (305)                  

2013 REVENUE BUDGET (305)$                

EXPENDITURES

2012 ADOPTED BUDGET -$                       

Expenditures
Economic Increase ……………………………. (4)                      
Increase in Service Levels ……………………………. (213)                                    (217)

Interest Allocated to Appropriated Surplus ……………………………. (5)                                              (5)

Net Transfers
Transfer to /from General Operating ……………………………. (83)                    (83)                    

Total Change in Expenditures (305)                  

2013 EXPENDITURE BUDGET (305)$                

2013 BUDGET -$                       

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

SURREY CITY ENERGY 
(in thousands) 
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REVENUES

2013 ADOPTED BUDGET (305)$                

Increase Due to Rate and Growth ……………………………. (4,417)                              (4,417)

2017 REVENUE BUDGET (4,722)$            

EXPENDITURES

2013 ADOPTED BUDGET (305)$                

Increase to Maintenance & Operations ……………………………. (4,160)                              (4,160)

TRANSFERS

Transfer to Reserves ……………………………. (257)                                     (257)

2017 EXPENDITURE BUDGET (4,722)               

2017 BUDGET -$                       

Surrey City Energy Significant Changes 
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CITY OF SURREY
Bylaw 17825 Schedule 1

District Energy Operating Financial Plan
to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Fees & Charges
Departmental Revenue -                  305,000          1,169,000       1,996,000       3,469,000       4,722,000       

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES -$                305,000$        1,169,000$     1,996,000$     3,469,000$     4,722,000$     

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures
Engineering Services 597,900 $          815,250 $          1,814,400 $       2,660,200 $       3,811,500 $       4,975,100 $       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 597,900$        815,250$        1,814,400$     2,660,200$     3,811,500$     4,975,100$     

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (606,500)$       (523,450)$       (669,000)$       (701,100)$       (393,200)$       (311,300)$       

Transfers from(to) Appropriated Surplus 8,600              13,200            23,600            36,900            50,700            58,200            

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS (597,900)$       (510,250)$       (645,400)$       (664,200)$       (342,500)$       (253,100)$       

BALANCED BUDGET -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Surrey City Energy Financial Plan By-law, 2012, No. 17825 
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CITY OF SURREY

Bylaw 17824 Schedule 1

Water Operating Financial Plan

to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Revenues from Property Value Taxes

Special Assessment 97,000$          83,000$          124,000$        67,000$          51,000$          25,000$          

Revenues from Fees & Charges

Departmental Revenue 57,356,000     61,023,000     67,562,000     74,151,000     79,564,000     84,304,000     

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 568,000          603,000          668,000          734,000          788,000          835,000          

Revenues from Fees and Charges 57,924,000     61,626,000     68,230,000     74,885,000     80,352,000     85,139,000     

Revenues from Other Sources

Investment Income 2,489,000       1,641,000       1,613,000       1,563,000       1,522,000       1,499,000       

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 60,510,000$   63,350,000$   69,967,000$   76,515,000$   81,925,000$   86,663,000$   

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Municipal Expenditures

Water, Sewer & Drainage 54,375,000$   57,845,000$   65,107,000$   71,008,000$   75,511,000$   79,270,000$   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,375,000$   57,845,000$   65,107,000$   71,008,000$   75,511,000$   79,270,000$   

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (12,774,000)$  (6,605,000)$    (3,215,000)$    (2,663,000)$    (1,707,000)$    (707,000)$       

Transfers from(to) Appropriated Surplus 1,074,000$     738,000$        612,000$        545,000$        496,000$        475,000$        

Transfers (from)/to Capital 17,835,000     11,372,000     7,463,000       7,625,000       7,625,000       7,625,000       

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS 6,135,000$     5,505,000$     4,860,000$     5,507,000$     6,414,000$     7,393,000$     

BALANCED BUDGET -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
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The Capital Financial Plan allocates available financial resources to proposed investments 
in capital. 
 
Because Surrey is a growing city, its capital requirements are significant.  Each year, the 
City builds and acquires assets such as roads, parks and equipment.  The City also makes 
upgrades to existing infrastructure and replaces obsolete or worn-out components. 
 
Capital projects compete for limited financial resources.  To maximize these resources, 
Council uses a Capital Planning Process and a Capital Ranking Model.  Council has also 
adopted a Five Year Operating Model and Capital Financial Planning Model.  The process 
and models are described in the Capital Planning Process section that follows. 

 
Capital expenditures have many different funding sources.  The following graph shows 
the mix of funding sources used over the last five years to fund the City of Surrey’s capital 
program:  

 

 

 

 

 

CAPITAL FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS 

*Annual DCC contributions have been steady.  The large spike in 2008 was due to 
developers estimating and prepaying their DCCs prior to the City increasing the DCC rates. 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 
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NON-DISCRETIONARY CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

Non-discretionary contributions to the capital program include those statutory reserve 
funds that are restrictive in their intended use.  These include the following: 
 
DEVELOPMENT COST CHARGE (SECTION 933 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT) / 
NCP CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
The City requires developers to contribute to its future growth.  They must pay 
Development Cost Charges (DCC) in order to develop land.  In some instances, they are 
also required to contribute to Neighbourhood Concept Plans (NCP).  When the City 
collects these contributions, it deposits them into a statutory reserve fund until the money 
can be spent.  Contributions collected in a given year can be included as a funding source 
in the next year’s Capital Financial Plan.  Each contribution can only be used for the 
purpose for which it was collected.  For instance, Water DCC’s can only be spent on a 
growth-related water project. 
 
CASH-IN-LIEU OF PARKLAND (SECTION 936 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT) 
 
Development applicants must contribute either a portion of their land or a cash 
equivalent.  When the City collects cash-in-lieu, it deposits the funds in a statutory reserve 
fund and may only use it to purchase parkland.  Contributions collected in a given year 
can be included as funding sources in the next year’s Capital Financial Plan.  
 

DISCRETIONARY CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
Discretionary contributions include appropriations of operating surplus, contributions 
from operating financial plans, or less restrictive statutory reserve funds. 
 
OPERATING APPROPRIATED SURPLUS 
 
Non-statutory reserves within operating funds are appropriations of surplus or 
unappropriated surplus revenues which City Council can, by simple majority vote, use for 
any capital or operating purpose.   
 
Examples of these appropriations include the following: 
 
 Operating Contingency; 
 Innovation Fund; and 
 Utility Rate Stabilization Reserve. 
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OTHER STATUTORY RESERVE FUNDS 
 
The Community Charter allows for the establishment of less restrictive statutory reserve 
funds.  Two examples of these types of reserve funds are the City Land Reserve and the 
Vehicles and Equipment Replacement Reserve.  Legislation requires that proceeds from 
the sale of parkland be deposited into a statutory reserve fund and can only be used to 
purchase park land.  All other proceeds from land sales are deposited into the Municipal 
Land Reserve as per by-law number 6474.  Once the funds have been deposited, they may 
be used without restriction as long as the planned expenditures are authorized by Council 
and meet with the intended purpose set out in the by-law.  The City is also permitted to 
appropriate, from general operating funds, to a Capital Works Reserve Fund for the 
purpose of replacing machinery and equipment to maintain City property. 
 

OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
Other contributions in nature are usually from sources external to the City, and therefore, 
they also include external borrowing. 
 
EXTERNAL SOURCES 
 
External or sundry funding sources are contributions to capital projects from individuals 
or external organizations, including senior governments.  These contributions vary from 
year to year in accordance with changes in government grant programs and opportunities 
for private sector partnerships.  Some projects are dependent on these contributions to 
proceed.  In 2013, Engineering Services expects to receive a contribution of $4.5 million 
from the Greater Vancouver Regional District Transit Authority (TransLink).   
 
BORROWING 
 
Long-term borrowing limits for municipalities within the Province of BC are determined 
by the criteria established under Section 174 of the Community Charter ([SBC 2003] 
Chapter 26).  These borrowing limits are based on a municipality’s ability to service their 
debt.  Debt servicing limits are based on 25% of the following: 
 
 The annual revenue for the previous year; less 
 The annual debt servicing costs including contingent liabilities. 
 
The City of Surrey’s gross borrowing capacity is $1.3 billion.  Outstanding external long-
term capital borrowing at December 31, 2012 is $142,598,804.  The City’s cash re-
payments of loan principal are held in a sinking fund administered by the Municipal 
Finance Authority of British Columbia (MFABC).  The sinking fund earns interest through 
an investment program managed by MFABC.  In addition to the cash re-payments, the 
earnings on the sinking fund are also applied as a reduction to the outstanding loan 
balance.   
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Cash principal payments and budgeted actuarial earnings over the next five years (2013- 
2017) will be $17,408,673 and $1,969,751, respectively.  
 
Section 177 of the Community Charter allows municipalities to undertake short-term (up 
to five years) borrowing to pay for capital projects.  Total short-term debt outstanding 
must not exceed $50 multiplied by the municipal population, as certified by the Minister 
of Community, Sport and Cultural Development.  The City’s short-term capital borrowing 
capacity for 2013 is $23.4 million.  The City’s authorized short-term capital borrowing 
limit for 2013 is $19.8 million. 
 
Section 177 of the Community Charter also allows municipalities to borrow money to pay 
for their current expenditures.  Temporary borrowing must not exceed total unpaid taxes 
levied during the current year.  Surrey’s temporary borrowing capacity for 2013 is 
approximately $527 million.  The City’s authorized temporary borrowing limit for 2013 is 
$20 million.  
 
The City uses several approaches to finance capital works: “pay as you go”, internal loans, 
and external debt.   
 
Surrey continues to use a “pay as you go” approach to finance a majority of its capital 
works projects.  The “pay as you go” approach employed by Surrey has two significant 
benefits, namely it: 
 
 Preserves flexibility for the City by allowing it to avoid fixed debt costs and interest 

charges; and 
 Is particularly appropriate in a growing municipality where development can be 

funded through developer contributions and an increased tax base. 
 
The Build Surrey Program, a program to help Surrey manage growth, is well underway.  In 
order to fund the capital projects under this program, the City has borrowed both 
internally and externally. 

The capital program includes statutory and asset maintenance as well as new projects.   
 

STATUTORY AND ASSET MAINTENANCE 
 

Statutory and asset maintenance constitute the largest part of the capital program.  They 
are the ‘base’ expenditures required to preserve previous investments, replace old or worn
-out assets, and service growth.   
 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
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These expenditures are funded by ongoing capital sources such as: 
 
 Contributions from operating revenue;  
 DCCs; and 
 Sundry sources.  

 
These funding sources, although not guaranteed, are stable and can be relied upon as long 
as the City grows. 
 
PRESERVATION OF PREVIOUS INVESTMENTS IN CAPITAL 
 
Aging capital assets require more maintenance and upkeep.  Major maintenance is 
designed to restore assets to the state they were in when the original investment was 
made.  The need to maintain assets often receives less attention than the need for new 
facilities, which is understandable where the need to “re-invest” in existing infrastructure 
is virtually invisible to the taxpayer.  However, timely maintenance work is important.  
Consider, for example, the City’s extensive network of roads.  Timely road repaving allows 
the City to avoid large scale rehabilitation work.  Not repaving merely defers an even 
larger fiscal problem to future years.  Contributions from operating are normally required 
to pay for this maintenance work. 
 
REPLACEMENT OF WORN-OUT OR OBSOLETE ASSETS 
 
The City can save costs in the long run by replacing aged assets instead of repairing or 
maintaining them, as newer assets are often more technologically-advanced and energy 
efficient.  Statutory Reserve Funds are used to pay for the replacement of worn-out or 
obsolete assets.  They are established and replenished by transferring funds from general 
revenue.  When management decides an asset needs to be replaced, it seeks budget 
authority through the current year's budget process.  
 
MEETING THE DEMANDS OF GROWTH 
 
Each year the City’s population increases as more people choose to call Surrey their home.  
This increase results in heightened demand on the City’s financial resources to pay for 
facilities and other capital infrastructure that meets the City’s standards and is acceptable 
to residents. 
 
NEW PROJECTS 
 
Libraries, recreation centres, and fire halls typically cost several million dollars and 
cannot be funded in the same way as statutory and asset maintenance projects.  There are 
always more potential projects than there is available funding; many proposed projects 
compete for the City’s limited resources.  The City’s capital planning process helps to 
prioritize new projects. 
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Surrey has grown significantly over the last 30 years, evolving from a primarily 
agricultural community to a largely urban residential and business region.  This change 
has increased the City’s portfolio of public responsibilities.  Historically, Council made 
capital planning decisions based on the recommendations of Finance staff, which were in 
turn based on evaluation of the relative merit of projects described in departmental 
planning documents.  Finance tried to distribute capital resources fairly among 
departments and geographic regions. 
 
This approach was effective when the City was relatively small.  As the City has grown, it 
has put into place a more formal capital planning process. 
 
The formal process, depicted on the following page, involves using a model to rank 
projects and to develop a Long-Term Capital Plan (LTCP). 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CAPITAL PLANNING PROCESS 

Artist Rendering of the Cloverdale Covered Youth Park 
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PRIORITIZATION 
 
The City’s Capital Ranking Model separates projects into four categories: 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
 
Projects that Council deems to be high priority.   
 
SUSTAINING CAPITAL 
 
Small-scale projects designed to maintain the City’s existing infrastructure, such as 
investments in Information Technology (IT), building renovations and the purchase of 
furniture and equipment. 
 
CAPITAL FROM STATUTORY RESERVE FUNDS 
 
Improvements to and expansions of sewer, water, and roads systems funded by DCCs.   
 
LARGE SCALE CAPITAL 
 
A selection of proposed large scale capital projects. 
 
The model uses six criteria:   
 
 Purpose;  
 Consistency with Master Plans; 
 Technical feasibility; 
 Economic benefit;  
 Social and environmental quality; and 
 Availability of funding. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAPITAL RANKING MODEL 
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PROJECT RANKING 
 

 
 
PROJECT SCORES AND RANKING 

 
Each project that meets the minimum criteria receives a score out of 100 points. Projects 
that do not meet the minimum criteria are not scored.  These unscored projects are 
included for informational purposes in a preliminary Long-Term Capital Plan (LTCP). 
 
 
The following ranked projects were approved by Council during the budget process. 
 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

RANKED CAPITAL PROJECTS 
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ARTIFICIAL TURF FIELDS 
$2,000,000 

A new artificial turf full size field will be constructed at South Surrey Athletic Park in 2013
-2014, bringing the total number of artificial turf fields in the park to three. The new field 
will be lighted for night play and practice. Upon completion of the new artificial turf field, 
South Surrey Athletic Park will be one of the premier destination soccer parks in Western 
Canada.  Within the Parks, Recreation and Culture 10-Year Strategic Plan the City will 
construct three more artificial turf fields with a total cost of $6 million funded from 
internal financing. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs due to this project replacing an existing grass field. This project did not 
increase operating and maintenance costs above existing levels. 

 
NEWTON ATHLETIC PARK MASTER PLAN 

$2,935,000	
The City of Surrey is carrying out detailed design work associated with the build-out of 
Newton Athletic Park under the Master Plan. Upon completion of a detailed design, 
construction will commence on several elements, including but not limited to, children’s 
playgrounds, additional parking, a cricket batting cage, a rubberized walking loop, 
entrance drive / traffic circulation improvements, and other park elements. This project 
will cost $5.535 million and will be funded from internal financing. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs . This project is not expected to increase operating and maintenance costs 
above existing levels within the next five years. 

 
BIO-FUEL PROCESSING CENTRE 

$67,500,000 
The City of Surrey, through a public private partnership (P3) agreement, is proposing the 
development and operation of an organics bio-gas production facility. The purpose of 
which will be to process organic waste into a low cost, vehicle-grade renewable natural 
gas, that would be used to fuel the City’s waste collection fleet and sold to the open 
market.  The proposed 80,000 metric tonne per year facility will significantly reduce the 
City’s carbon footprint and propel the City and region closer towards achieving the 
regional 70% waste diversion target by 2015 through the separation of organic waste from 
the residential and institutional, commercial and industrial (ICI) sectors. This project will 
cost $30 million over two years (2012-2013) and will be funded from the public private 
partnership contributions. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs. This project is not expected to increase City operating and maintenance 
costs due to the Private Partnership operating agreement. 
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CITY CENTRE - CITY HALL 

$20,000,000 
Surrey’s new 200,000 square foot City Hall will act as a catalyst to stimulate further private 
sector investment and job creation in the City and will be easily accessible to residents 
and businesses. This project will cost $97.0 million over three years (2011-2013) funded 
from external financing. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan includes $636,200 in the first partial 
year, $1,611,200, $611,200, $726,200 and 936,200 in the next years to cover the costs to 
maintain and operate this facility. 
 

ART FACILITY & FITNESS EXPANSION – SOUTH SURREY 
$850,000 

The proposed 21,300 square foot expansion to the existing South Surrey Recreation 
Centre will include approximately 16,000 square feet of new fitness program space and 
approximately 5,130 square feet of new arts program space. This addition incorporates a 
new weight facility, fitness studio and recreation support spaces. The introduction of arts 
programming will see the addition of a pottery studio with outdoor firing area, a 
dedicated arts office, a visual arts studio and multi-purpose rehearsal/exhibition space. 
This project will cost $850,000 in total. The South Surrey & White Rock Arts Society has 
donated $250,000 towards the arts space addition of this project. The remaining $600,000 
will be funded from internal financing. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan includes $20,000 in the first partial 
year, $90,000 in the next year and thereafter $188,000 per year to cover the costs to 
maintain and operate this facility. 
 

RENOVATIONS – FIREHALLS 
$533,000 

Upgrade to the exterior windows and skylights, partial roof replacement and minor 
upgrades to the interior of the Firehall #1 & #13. These projects will cost $533,000 in total 
and will be funded from reserves. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs. This project is not expected to increase City operating and maintenance 
costs. 
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CLOVERDALE COVERED YOUTH PARK 

$1,500,000 
A new lighted, covered youth park will be designed for the Cloverdale Fairgrounds and 
will cost $1.65 million over two years (2012-2013) and will be funded from reserves. This 
state of the art facility will feature both street style elements and bowls for use by 
skateboarders and cyclists. A portion of the facility will have a roof that will protect users 
during wet and cold weather. Additional play elements such as ball-hockey courts are also 
under consideration for the youth park. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs. This project is not expected to significantly increase operating and 
maintenance costs over the existing budget. 
 

SURREY CITY ENERGY 
$2,500,000 

In an effort to provide a sustainable source of thermal energy for the City Centre Library, 
the new City Hall and approximately 400,000 square feet of future development in the 
Surrey Central node of City Centre, the City has commenced construction of a 
geoexchange system which will commence operation with the opening of the new City 
Hall in the fall of 2013.  This project will cost $4.5 million over the next two years (2012-
2013) and will be funded from internal financing. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: This project will be revenue generating and that revenue is 
expected to cover the costs of operations. 

 
ECO-RESIDENTIAL RECYCLING/TRANSFER STATION 

$0 in 2013 - $3M in 2014 
Metro Vancouver has committed to construct a residential drop-off centre in South Surrey 
to accept municipal solid waste. This centre will be enhanced by the City into a full Eco-
Centre capable of handling a wider variety of recyclables which will be shipped to various 
markets and reprocessed into new products.  This project will cost $6.0 million with 
funding from reserves. Metro Vancouver is currently working with the City to determine a 
viable host site and will be initiating public consultations in 2013.  The project is expected 
to be completed in 2014. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs due to partnership with Metro Vancouver. 
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FITNESS FACILITY - NEWTON 
$50,000	

The new addition at the Newton Wave Pool will add 7,000 square feet of weight room and 
fitness space to the existing 4,000 square foot weight room. The design will begin in 2013 
and construction will start in 2014 and be completed by 2014. The total project will cost 
$8.0 million to be funded from internal financing.  
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan includes $42,000 in the first partial 
year, and $126,000 per year to cover the costs to maintain and operate this facility. 
 
 

POOL - GRANDVIEW HEIGHTS 
$20,000,000 

The new indoor swimming pool will relieve some of the pressure on the existing pool and 
provide additional swimming opportunities for residents in the South Surrey area. The 
design phase of the swimming pool was to be conducted in 2011 and 2012.  Construction 
will begin in Spring of 2013 and will be completed in 2014 with a total budget of $50.9 
million over three years. Funding for this project will come from external financing. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan includes $110,000 in the first partial 
year, $700,000 in the second year and $1,800,000 per year thereafter to cover the costs to 
maintain and operate this facility. 
 
 

POOL - GUILDFORD 
$16,000,000	

This new pool is part of the Build Surrey Program to improve the quality of life to the 
citizens of Guildford. This new pool will offer increased access to swimming lessons and 
recreation lifestyle/leisure pool, swirl pool and saunas. The budget for this new facility is 
40.7 million over three years and will be funded from external financing. The design 
began in 2011 and construction began in 2012 and will be completed in 2014. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan includes $900,000 in the first partial 
year and $1,800,000 per year thereafter to cover the costs to maintain and operate this 
facility. 
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RCMP CELL RETROFIT 

$500,000 
The Surrey RCMP Cell Block was built in 1989 when the Main Detachment building was 
originally constructed.  While designed to meet the existing standards at that time, a 
number of upgrades are now needed to ensure the continued safe handling and 
detainment of prisoners, as well as maintain the safety of Police Officers and Cell Guard 
staff. During 2013, a number of renovations and retrofits will be undertaken in accordance 
with police security and operational standards. This project will cost approximately $1.0 
million over two years (2012-2013) and will be funded from reserves. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs. This project is not expected to significantly increase operating and 
maintenance costs over the existing budget. 

 
 

RENOVATION – CIVIC FACILITIES 
$1,029,000 

To replace and/or upgrade elevators in the Cloverdale Library, Cloverdale Curling Club 
and North Surrey Recreation Centre. The project will also be converting the existing 
chlorine gas disinfection systems at the City of Surrey aquatic facilities from gas to liquid 
chlorine. This initiative will improve safety, reduce cost and staff time for ongoing 
chlorine management. These projects will cost $2.054 million over two years (2012-2013) 
and will be funded from operating revenue, external sources and reserve funds. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs. This project is not expected to significantly increase operating and 
maintenance costs over the existing budget. 
 
 

MULTIPURPOSE SPACE – FLEETWOOD 
$1,250,000 

Two new, full sized gymnasiums will be added to the Fleetwood Community Centre, as 
well as an addition to the existing weight room, to allow a broader range of recreation 
programming. The design will begin in 2013 and completion will be in 2015. The project 
will cost $15.4 million over two years and will be funded from a balance of internal 
financing and reserves. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan includes $182,333 in the first partial 
year, and $547,000 per year thereafter to cover the costs to maintain and operate this 
addition. 
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UTILITY BUILDINGS 

$27,500,000  
The main City worksyard currently houses Engineering, Parks, Recreation & Culture, 
Facilities and Fleet Maintenance/Operations for the City. The proposed facilities (main 
worksyard and South Surrey worksyard) will consist of approximately 12,000 square 
metres of office and maintenance shops plus 10,000 square metres of covered storage 
contained within the existing site. Design will commence in mid 2012 with anticipated 
construction to be completed in mid 2014. This project will cost $69.0 million over three 
years (2012-2014) to be funded from a balance of internal financing and reserves. 
 
OPERATING IMPACT: The 2013 – 2017 Financial Plan does not include additional 
operating costs. This project is not expected to significantly increase operating and 
maintenance costs over the existing budget. 
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FUNDING AVAILABLE 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Contribution from General Operating    12,400$     13,400$      14,400$    15,100$   15,900$       
Contribution from Local Roads 5,635         6,814           9,015        10,453      12,493         
Funding from Operating Appropriation Surplus    1,736         1,523           1,561        1,600        1,641           
Building Reserve 2,362         -                   -                 -                -                    
Infrastructure Replacement Reserve 16,500       5,000           -                 -                -                    
Other Reserves 500            -                   -                 -                -                    
Vehicles & Equipment Reserve   7,581         7,656           7,656        7,656        7,656           
Utility Contributions   24,553       27,749         22,992      24,433      24,529         
Utility Rate Stabilization   700            700              700           700           700              
Non-Discretionary Contributions   68,581       70,892         96,332      97,206      99,453         
External Contributions   72,893       5,393           11,178      11,178      11,178         
Borrowing Proceed's 74,281       48,728         7,365        33,288      27,011         
Sundry   50,015       50,015         50,015      50,015      50,015         

337,737     237,870      221,214    251,629   250,576       

Less: Base Capital Funding
Building Repairs & Upgrades    1,550         1,582           1,623        1,701        1,862           
Utility Engineering Structures    18,747       18,747         18,747      19,247      19,247         
Non-Discretionary Works    74,583       79,497         112,270    113,191   115,556       
Engineering Public Works    12,353       14,453         16,453      18,893      21,093         
Parks 3,271         1,866           1,968        2,120        2,200           
Equipment Replacement    
   Engineering Fleet Equipment    1,812         1,915           1,944        1,974        2,006           
   Fire Services   3,469         3,469           3,469        3,469        3,469           
   Information Technology    4,700         5,400           5,900        6,100        6,305           
   Parks 425            425              425           425           425              
   Utilities 700            700              700           700           700              
   Other 1,925         2,170           2,220        2,330        2,465           
Sundry 50,055       50,161         50,395      50,479      50,548         

173,590     180,385      216,113    220,628   225,876       

164,147$   57,485$     5,100$    31,000$  24,700$     

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

RANKED CAPITAL PROJECTS 
(in thousands) 
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RANKED PROJECTS 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Art Facility - S. Surrey 850               -                     -                  -                  -                     
Artificial Turf Fields 2,000            2,000            2,000         -                  -                     

Bio-Fuel Processing Centre 67,500          -                     -                  -                  -                     

City Centre - City Hall 20,000          -                     -                  -                  -                     
Cloverdale Covered Youth Park 1,500            -                     -                  -                  -                     

District Energy 2,500            -                     -                  -                  -                     

Eco-Residential Recycling/Transfer Station -                     3,000            -                  -                  -                     
Fitness Facility - Newton 50                  -                     -                  -                  -                     
Multi-Purpose Space - Fleetwood 1,250            14,185          -                  -                  -                     
Newton Athletic Park Master Plan 2,935            1,500            1,100         -                  -                     

Performing Arts Centre -                     -                     -                  -                  5,000             
Pool - Grandview Heights 20,000          16,100          -                  -                  -                     
Pool - Guildford 16,000          8,700            -                  -                  -                     
RCMP Cell Retrofit 500               -                     -                  -                  -                     
RCMP North Detachment -                     -                     1,000         23,000       12,000          
Relocation - North Surrey Arena -                     -                     -                  -                  700                
Renovation - Civic Facilities 1,029            -                     -                  -                  -                     
Renovation - Fire Halls 533               -                     -                  -                  -                     

Surrey Leisure Complex - Ice Expansion -                     -                     1,000         8,000         7,000             

Utility Buildings 27,500          12,000          -                  -                  -                     

164,147$   57,485$     5,100$    31,000$  24,700$     

Ranked Capital Projects 
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2013 DCC OTHER

OPERATING EXTERNAL DEBT RESERVE RESERVE 2013

PROPERTY ACQUISITION REVENUE SOURCES FUNDS FUNDS BUDGET

2013 Program
General Corporate
  Cranley Drive -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 15$               15$          
  Sundry & Contingency 40                -                  -                  -                  -                    40           

40                -                  -                  -                  15                 55           
Parks, Recreation & Culture Services
  Parkland Acquisition 749              -                  -                  14,231       -                    14,980    

749              -                  -                  14,231       -                    14,980    

789$          -$               -$               14,231$    15$             15,035$   

BUILDINGS

2013 Program
General Corporate
  City Centre - City Hall -$                 -$                 20,000$      -$                 -$                  20,000$   
  Corporate Renovations 1,050           -                  -                  -                  -                    1,050      

1,050           -                  20,000       -                  -                    21,050    
Parks, Recreation & Culture Services
   Arts Facility - S. Surrey 250              -                  600             -                  -                    850         
   Fitness Facility - Newton -                   -                  50               -                  -                    50           
   Multi-Purpose Space - Fleetwood -                   -                  800             -                  450               1,250      
   Pool - Grandview Heights -                   -                  20,000       -                  -                    20,000    
   Pool - Guildford -                   -                  15,675       -                  325               16,000    
   Renovation - Civic Facilities 200              500             -                  -                  829               1,529      

450              500             37,125       -                  1,604           39,679    
Protective Services
   Renovation - Fire Halls -                   -                  -                  -                  533               533         
   RCMP Cell Retrofit -                   -                  -                  -                  500               500         

-                   -                  -                  -                  1,033           1,033      

Engineering Services
  District Energy -                   -                  2,500         -                  -                    2,500      
  Bio-Fuel Processing Centre -                   67,500       -                  -                  -                    67,500    
  Utility Building 20,500         -                  6,000         -                  1,000           27,500    

20,500         67,500       8,500         -                  1,000           97,500    

22,000$     68,000$    65,625$    -$               3,637$       159,262$ 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

2013 CAPITAL PROGRAM 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION & BUILDINGS 
(in thousands) 
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2013 DCC OTHER

OPERATING EXTERNAL DEBT RESERVE RESERVE 2013

ENGINEERING STRUCTURES REVENUE SOURCES FUNDS FUNDS BUDGET

2013 Program
General Corporate
  City Beautification 125$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  125$        

125              -                  -                  -                  -                    125         
Engineering Services
  Growth Related Roads & Traffic 1,733           -                  -                  32,935       -                    34,668    
  Non-Growth Related Roads & Traffic 11,132         -                  1,221         -                  -                    12,353    
  GVTA -                   4,518         -                  -                  -                    4,518      
  Sewer Services 4,401           125             500             5,223         -                    10,249    
  Drainage Services 7,586           -                  -                  7,076         240               14,902    
  Water Services 7,372           100             500             4,236         -                    12,208    

32,224         4,743         2,221         49,470       240               88,898    
Parks, Recreation & Culture Services
  Base Program 920              -                  -                  -                  -                    920         
  Park Development 91                -                  -                  1,714         1,951           3,756      
  City Beautification - Green City 125              -                  -                  -                  -                    125         
  Developer Trees -                   150             -                  -                  -                    150         
  Artificial Turf Fields -                   -                  2,000         -                  -                    2,000      
  Cloverdale Covered Youth Park -                   -                  1,500         -                  -                    1,500      
  Newton Athletic Park Master Plan -                   -                  2,935         -                  -                    2,935      

1,136           150             6,435         1,714         1,951           11,386    

33,485$     4,893$      8,656$      51,184$    2,191$       100,409$ 

EQUIPMENT

2013 Program
General Corporate
  Corporate Technology 1,900$         -$                 -$                 -$                 2,800$         4,700$     
  Library Furniture and Equipment 1,690           -                  -                  -                  100               1,790      
  Public Works Fleet Equipment 550              -                  -                  -                  1,262           1,812      
  Furniture and Office Equipment 115              -                  -                  -                  -                    115         
  Sundry Equipment 20                -                  -                  -                  -                    20           

4,275           -                  -                  -                  4,162           8,437      
Parks, Recreation & Culture Services
  PRC Minor Equipment 125              -                  -                  -                  -                    125         
  Recreation Equipment Replacement -                   -                  -                  -                  300               300         

125              -                  -                  -                  300               425         
Protective Services
  Fire Vehicles & Equipment -                   -                  -                  -                  3,219           3,219      
  Small Equipment Purchases 150              -                  -                  -                  100               250         

150              -                  -                  -                  3,319           3,469      
Utilities
  Drainage Information Technology 200              -                  -                  -                  -                    200         
  Sewer Information Technology 200              -                  -                  -                  -                    200         
  Water Information Technology 300              -                  -                  -                  -                    300         

700              -                  -                  -                  -                    700         

5,250$       -$                -$                -$                7,781$       13,031$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

2013 CAPITAL PROGRAM 

ENGINEERING STRUCTURES & EQUIPMENT 
(in thousands) 

323



5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
  DCC Reserve Funds 65,415$            68,952$           94,392$           95,266$          97,513$          421,538$      
  NCP Reserve Funds 2,926                 700                  700                  700                 700                  5,726           
  Other Statutory Reserve Funds 240                    1,240               1,240               1,240             1,240               5,200           

68,581               70,892             96,332             97,206           99,453            432,464       
Discretionary Contributions
  Operating Appropriated Surplus 2,436                 2,223               2,261               2,300             2,341               11,561         
  Contribution from Operating 42,588               47,963             46,407             49,986           52,922            239,866       
  Other Statutory Reserve Funds 26,958               12,671             7,671               7,671             7,671               62,641         

71,982               62,857             56,339             59,957           62,934            314,068       
Other Contributions
  External Sources 72,893               5,393               11,178             11,178           11,178            111,820       
  Borrowing Proceeds 74,281               48,728             7,365               33,288           27,011            190,673       
  Capital Contingency -                         -                        -                        -                      -                       -                   

147,174            54,121             18,543             44,466           38,189            302,493       

Unspecified - Budget Authority 50,000               50,000             50,000             50,000           50,000            250,000       

Total Current Year's Contributions 337,737            237,870          221,214          251,629         250,576          1,299,025    

Carry Fwd from Previous Years 101,321            71,361             66,364             75,489           75,173            389,707       

439,058$        309,231$       287,578$       327,117$      325,748$      1,688,732$  

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
  Property Acquisition 15,035$            17,272$           18,312$           19,223$          21,444$          91,286$        
  Buildings 1,550                 1,582               1,623               1,701             1,862               8,318           
  Engineering Structures 93,974               97,452             131,521          134,707         137,200          594,854       
  Equipment 13,031               14,079             14,658             14,998           15,370            72,135         

123,590            130,385          166,114          170,629         175,876          766,593       

Ranked Projects
  Buildings 157,712            53,985             2,000               31,000           24,700            269,397       
  Engineering Structures 6,435                 3,500               3,100               -                      -                       13,035         

164,147            57,485             5,100               31,000           24,700            282,432       

Unidentified - Budget Authority 50,000               50,000             50,000             50,000           50,000            250,000       

Total Current Year's Expenditures 337,737            237,870          221,214          251,629         250,576          1,299,025    

Carry Fwd from Previous Years 101,321            71,361             66,364             75,489           75,173            389,707       

439,058$        309,231$       287,578$       327,117$      325,748$      1,688,732$  

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
DCC Reserve Funds
  Arterial Roads 21,742$      20,544$      39,906$      39,918$      39,918$       162,028$    
 Major Collector Roads 2,800         3,390         5,692         5,692         5,692           23,266        
 Local Roads 752           752           1,110        1,110        1,110          4,834          
 Park Lands 14,231       15,306       16,071       16,856       18,901         81,365        
 Parkland Development 1,714         1,473         1,547         1,624         1,826           8,184          
 Drainage 6,206        6,988        7,163        7,163        7,163          34,683        

  Sewer 3,461        5,666        7,684        7,684        7,684          32,179        
  Water 3,473        4,297        5,831        5,831        5,831          25,263        
  Hwy 99 Corridor 4,105        3,605        2,859        2,859        2,859          16,287        
  Campbell Heights 6,931        6,931        6,529        6,529        6,529          33,449        

65,415       68,952       94,392       95,266       97,513         421,538      
NCP Reserve Funds
  Fire 100             100             100             100             100               500             
  Library Services 100             100             100             100             100               500             
  Recreation Services 2,726         500             500             500             500               4,726          

2,926         700             700             700             700               5,726          
Other Statutory Reserve Funds
  Cash In Lieu of Parkland -                  1,000         1,000         1,000         1,000           4,000          
  Environmental Stewardship 240           240           240           240           240             1,200          

240             1,240         1,240         1,240         1,240           5,200          

68,581     70,892     96,332     97,206     99,453       432,464      
Discretionary Contribution
Operating Appropriated Surplus
  Other Appropriations 1,736         1,523         1,561         1,600         1,641           8,061          
  Utility Rate Stabilization Reserve 700           700           700           700           700             3,500          

2,436         2,223         2,261         2,300         2,341           11,561        

Contributions from Operating
  Current Year's General Operating 12,400      13,400      14,400      15,100      15,900        71,200        
  Current Year's Drainage 1,194        2,024        2,873        3,814        3,910          13,815        
  Current Year's Roads 5,635        6,814        9,015        10,453      12,493        44,410        
  Current Year's Solid Waste 4,000        6,000        -                 -                 -                   10,000        
  Drainage 7,586        7,672        7,682        7,682        7,682          38,304        
  Water 7,372        7,463        7,625        7,625        7,625          37,710        
  Sewer 4,401        4,590        4,812        5,312        5,312          24,427        

42,588       47,963       46,407       49,986       52,922         239,866      
Other Statutory Reserve Funds
  Other Reserves 500           -                 -                 -                 -                   500             
  Cranley Drive Revolving 15               15               15               15               15                 75               
  Building Reserve 2,362        -                 -                 -                 -                   2,362          
  Vehicles & Equipment  7,581         7,656         7,656         7,656         7,656           38,204        
   Infrastructure Replacement 16,500      5,000        -                 -                 -                   21,500        

26,958       12,671       7,671         7,671         7,671           62,641        

71,982       62,857       56,339       59,957       62,934       314,068        
Other Contributions
External Sources
  Federal/Provincial Contribution 16,900       -                  -                  -                  -                    16,900        
   P3 Partnership Contribution 50,600      -                 -                 -                 -                   50,600        
  Private Contributions 875           875           875           875           875             4,375          
  GVTA 4,518         4,518         10,303       10,303       10,303         39,945        

72,893       5,393         11,178       11,178       11,178         111,820      
Borrowing Proceeds
  External Borrowing 35,675       24,800       -                  -                  -                    60,475        
  Internal Borrowing 36,385       21,685       5,100         31,000       24,700         118,870      
  Local Improvement 2,221         2,243         2,265         2,288         2,311           11,328        

74,281       48,728       7,365         33,288       27,011         190,673      

147,174   54,121     18,543     44,466     38,189       302,493      

Unspecified - Budget Authority only (not funded) 50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000         250,000      

337,737$  237,870$  221,214$  251,629$  250,576$   1,299,025$ 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

CONTRIBUTION (FUNDING) SUMMARY 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Land Acquisition
   General Corporate 55$              161$           395$           479$           548$            1,638$         
   Parks, Recreation & Culture 14,980       17,111       17,917       18,744       20,896         89,648        

15,035       17,272       18,312       19,223       21,444         91,286        
Buildings

   General Corporate 1,050         1,082         1,123         1,201         1,362           5,818          
   Parks, Recreation & Culture 500             500             500             500             500               2,500          

1,550         1,582         1,623         1,701         1,862           8,318          
Engineering Structures
   General Corporate 125             125             125             125             125               625             
   Drainage Services 14,902       15,770       15,856       15,856       15,856         78,240        
   Roads & Transportation 51,539       52,999       82,974       85,427       87,627         360,566      
   Parks, Recreation & Culture 4,951         3,292         3,471         3,704         3,997           19,415        
   Sewer Services 10,249       12,143       14,362       14,862       14,862         66,478        
   Water Services 12,208       13,123       14,733       14,733       14,733         69,530        

93,974       97,452       131,521     134,707     137,200       594,854      
Equipment
   General Corporate 8,437         9,485         10,064       10,404       10,776         49,166        
   Drainage Services 200             200             200             200             200               1,000          
   Parks, Recreation & Culture 425             425             425             425             425               2,125          
   Protective Services 3,469         3,469         3,469         3,469         3,469           17,344        
   Sewer Services 200             200             200             200             200               1,000          
   Water Services 300             300             300             300             300               1,500          

13,031       14,079       14,658       14,998       15,370         72,135        

123,590     130,385     166,114     170,629     175,876       766,593      
Ranked Projects
Buildings
   Art Facility - S. Surrey 850             -                  -                  -                   -                    850             
   Fitness Facility - Newton 50               -                  -                  -                   -                    50               
   Multi-Purpose Space - Fleetwood 1,250         14,185       -                  -                   -                    15,435        
   Pool - Grandview Heights 20,000       16,100       -                  -                   -                    36,100        
   Pool - Guildford 16,000       8,700         -                  -                   -                    24,700        
   Relocation - North Surrey Arena -                  -                  -                  -                   700               700             
   Renovation - Civic Facilities 1,029         -                  -                  -                   -                    1,029          
   Surrey Leisure Complex - Ice Expansion -                    -                    1,000           8,000           7,000           16,000          
   Renovation - Fire Halls 533             -                  -                  -                   -                    533             
   RCMP Cell Retrofit 500             -                  -                  -                   -                    500             
   RCMP North Detachment -                  -                  1,000         23,000       12,000         36,000        
  City Centre - City Hall 20,000       -                  -                  -                   -                    20,000        
  District Energy 2,500         -                  -                  -                   -                    2,500          
  Performing Arts Centre -                  -                  -                  -                   5,000           5,000          
  Bio-Fuel Processing Centre 67,500       -                  -                  -                   -                    67,500        
  Eco-Residential Recycling/Transfer Station -                  3,000         -                  -                   -                    3,000          
   Utility Buildings 27,500       12,000       -                  -                   -                    39,500        

157,712     53,985       2,000         31,000       24,700         269,397      
Engineering Structures
   Artificial Turf Fields 2,000         2,000         2,000         -                   -                    6,000          
   Cloverdale Covered Youth Park 1,500         -                  -                  -                   -                    1,500          
   Newton Athletic Park Master Plan 2,935         1,500         1,100         -                   -                    5,535          

6,435         3,500         3,100         -                   -                    13,035        

164,147     57,485       5,100         31,000       24,700         282,432      

Unidentified - Budget Authority only (not funded) 50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000         250,000      

337,737$   237,870$   221,214$   251,629$   250,576$   1,299,025$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR
CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
NCP Reserve Funds
  Library 100$           100$           100$           100$           100$            500$        

100            100           100           100           100             500         
Discretionary Contributions
Contributions from Operating
  Current Year`s Contribution - General 5,365          6,476         7,330         7,832         8,434           35,437    
  Other Appropriations 125              125             125             125             125               625         

5,490          6,601         7,455         7,957         8,559           36,062    
Other Statutory Reserve Funds
   Cranley Drive Revolving 15                15               15               15               15                 75           
   Vehicles, Equipment & Other 4,062          4,137         4,137         4,137         4,137           20,610    

4,077          4,152         4,152         4,152         4,152           20,685    

9,567         10,753     11,607     12,109     12,711       56,747    
Other Contributions
Borrowing Proceeds   
   Internal 28,500        4,000         -                  -                   5,000           37,500    

28,500        4,000         -                  -                   5,000           37,500    

Unspecified - Budget Authority 50,000        50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000         250,000  

88,167$    64,853$    61,707$    62,209$    67,811$     344,747$ 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

GENERAL CORPORATE 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM
Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Property Acquisition
  Cranley Drive 15$               15$               15$               15$               15$               75$           
  Sundry 40                146             380             464             533               1,563      

55                161             395             479             548               1,638      
Buildings
  Corporate Building Renovations 1,050          1,082         1,123         1,201         1,362           5,818      

1,050          1,082         1,123         1,201         1,362           5,818      
Engineering Structures
  Green City 125              125             125             125             125               625         

125              125             125             125             125               625         
Equipment
  Public Works Fleet Equipment 1,812          1,915         1,944         1,974         2,006           9,651      
  Library 1,790          2,005         2,055         2,165         2,300           10,315    
  Information Technology 4,700          5,400         5,900         6,100         6,305           28,405    
  Office Equipment 115              145             145             145             145               695         
  Sundry 20                20               20               20               20                 100         

8,437          9,485         10,064       10,404       10,776         49,166    

9,667         10,853     11,707     12,209     12,811       57,247    
Ranked Projects
Buildings
  City Centre - City Hall 20,000        -                  -                  -                  -                    20,000    
  City Hall Works Yard 6,000          4,000         -                  -                  -                    10,000    
  District Energy 2,500          -                  -                  -                  -                    2,500      
  Performing Arts Centre -                   -                  -                  -                  5,000           5,000      

28,500      4,000        -                -                5,000          37,500    

Unspecified - Budget Authority 50,000        50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000         250,000  

88,167$    64,853$    61,707$    62,209$    67,811$     344,747$ 

General Corporate 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
DCC Reserve Funds
   Arterial Roads 21,742$       20,544$      39,906$       39,918$      39,918$       162,028$  
   Major Collector Roads 2,800          3,390         5,692           5,692         5,692           23,266     
   Local Roads 752              752             1,110           1,110         1,110           4,834        
   Area Specific - Hwy 99 Corridor 2,570          2,570         1,867           1,867         1,867           10,741     
                       - Campbell Heights 5,071          5,071         4,832           4,832         4,832           24,638     

32,935       32,327     53,407       53,419     53,419       225,507   

Discretionary Contributions
Contribution from Operating
   Current Year's Contribution-General 3,067          3,099         1,989           1,988         1,988           12,131     
   Current Year's Contribution-Drainage 1,194          2,024         2,873           3,814         3,910           13,815     
   Current Year's Contribution-Roads 5,635          6,814         9,015           10,453       12,493         44,410     
   City's Share - DCC Program 1,733          1,701         2,811           2,812         2,812           11,869     
   Other Appropriations 1,236          1,273         1,311           1,350         1,391           6,561        

12,865         14,911       17,999         20,417       22,594         88,786     

Other Statutory Reserve Funds
   Building Replacement 1,000           -                    -                      -                    -                    1,000          

   Infrastructure Replacement 4,000           4,400           -                      -                    -                    8,400          

5,000           4,400           -                      -                    -                    9,400          

17,865       19,311       17,999         20,417       22,594       98,186       
Other Contributions
External Sources
   GVTA 4,518          4,518         10,303         10,303       10,303         39,945     

4,518          4,518         10,303         10,303       10,303         39,945     
Borrowing Proceeds
   Local Improvement 1,221           1,243           1,265             1,288           1,311           6,328          

1,221           1,243           1,265             1,288           1,311           6,328          

5,739          5,761          11,568         11,591       11,614       46,273       

56,539$     57,399$    82,974$      85,427$    87,627$     369,966$  

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Engineering Structures
   Growth Related - Arterial 30,929$       29,668$      49,058$       49,071$      49,071$       207,797$  
   Growth Related - Collector 2,947          3,568         5,992           5,992         5,992           24,491     
   Growth Related - Local 792              792             1,168           1,168         1,168           5,088        
   Non-Growth Related - Arterial 5,788          7,888         8,888           9,328         9,528           41,420     
   Non-Growth Related - Collector 1,494          1,494         2,494           3,494         4,494           13,470     

   Non-Growth Related - Local 5,071           5,071           5,071             6,071           7,071           28,355      
   GVTA 4,518          4,518         10,303         10,303       10,303         39,945     

51,539       52,999     82,974       85,427     87,627       360,566   

Ranked Projects
Engineering Structures
   Utility Buildings 5,000           4,400           -                      -                    -                    9,400          

5,000          4,400          -                   -                  -                  9,400          

56,539$     57,399$    82,974$      85,427$    87,627$     369,966$  

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
DCC Reserve Funds
   Park Lands 14,231$       15,306$      16,071$      16,856$      18,901$       81,365$   
   Parkland Development 1,714           1,473         1,547         1,624         1,826           8,184      

15,945         16,779       17,618       18,480       20,727         89,549    
NCP Reserve Funds
   Park Development 1,951           500             500             500             500               3,951      
   Recreational Facilities   775              -                  -                  -                  -                    775         

2,726           500             500             500             500               4,726      
Other Statutory Reserve Funds 
   Cash In Lieu of Parkland -                   1,000         1,000         1,000         1,000           4,000      

-                   1,000         1,000         1,000         1,000           4,000      

18,671       18,279     19,118     19,980     22,227       98,275    
Discretionary Contributions
Contributions from Operating   
   Current Year's Contribution         1,045           1,091         1,193         1,345         1,425           6,099      
   City's Share - DCC Program       840              883             927             973             1,091           4,714      
   Other Appropriations 575              125             125             125             125               1,075      

2,460           2,099         2,245         2,443         2,641           11,888    
Other Statutory Reserve Funds   
   Building Replacement 829              -                  -                  -                  -                    829         
   Vehicles & Equipment  300              300             300             300             300               1,500      
   Capital Legacy Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                

1,129           300             300             300             300               2,329      

3,589          2,399        2,545        2,743        2,941          14,217    

Other Contributions
External Sources
   Private Developer Contributions    150              150             150             150             150               750         
   Sundry Contributions 500              500             500             500             500               2,500      

650              650             650             650             650               3,250      

Borrowing Proceeds   
   External 35,675         24,800       -                  -                  -                    60,475    
   Internal 7,885           17,685       4,100         8,000         7,700           45,370    

43,560         42,485       4,100         8,000         7,700           105,845  

44,210       43,135     4,750        8,650        8,350          109,095  

66,470$     63,813$    26,413$    31,373$    33,518$     221,587$ 

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Property Acquisition
   Park Land 14,980$       17,111$      17,917$      18,744$      20,896$       89,648$   

14,980         17,111       17,917       18,744       20,896         89,648    
Buildings
   Recreation Facilities Improvements     500              500             500             500             500               2,500      

500              500             500             500             500               2,500      
Engineering Structures
   Base Park Development 920              966             1,068         1,220         1,300           5,474      
   Green City 125              125             125             125             125               625         
   NCP/DCC Park Development    3,756           2,051         2,128         2,209         2,422           12,566    
   Developer Tree Program    150              150             150             150             150               750         

4,951           3,292         3,471         3,704         3,997           19,415    
Equipment
   Minor Equipment 125              125             125             125             125               625         
   Recreation Equipment Replacement   300              300             300             300             300               1,500      

425              425             425             425             425               2,125      

20,856       21,328     22,313     23,373     25,818       113,688  
Ranked Projects
Buildings
   Art Facility - S. Surrey 850              -                  -                  -                  -                    850         
   Fitness Facility - Newton 50                 -                    -                    -                    -                    50             
   Multi-Purpose Space - Fleetwood 1,250           14,185       -                  -                  -                    15,435    
   Pool - Grandview Heights 20,000         16,100         -                    -                    -                    36,100      
   Pool - Guildford 16,000         8,700         -                  -                  -                    24,700    
   Relocation - North Surrey Arena -                   -                  -                  -                  700               700         
   Renovation - Civic Facilities 1,029           -                  -                  -                  -                    1,029      
   Surrey Leisure Complex - Ice Expansion -                   -                  1,000         8,000         7,000           16,000    

39,179         38,985         1,000           8,000           7,700           94,864    
Engineering Structures
   Artificial Turf Fields 2,000           2,000         2,000         -                  -                    6,000      
   Cloverdale Covered Youth Park 1,500           -                  -                  -                  -                    1,500      
   Newton Athletic Park Master Plan 2,935           1,500         1,100         -                  -                    5,535      

6,435           3,500         3,100         0                 0                   13,035    

45,614       42,485     4,100        8,000        7,700          107,899  

66,470$     63,813$    26,413$    31,373$    33,518$     221,587$ 

Parks, Recreation & Culture 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
NCP Reserve Funds
   Fire 100$            100$           100$           100$           100$            500$        

100               100             100             100             100               500         

Discretionary Contributions
Contributions from Operating
   Current Year's General Operating 150               150             150             150             150               750         

150               150             150             150             150               750         
Other Statutory Reserve Funds
   Building Reserve 533               -                  -                  -                  -                    533         
   Vehicles and Equipment 3,219           3,219         3,219         3,219         3,219           16,094    
   Capital Legacy Fund 500               -                    -                    -                    -                    500           

4,252           3,219         3,219         3,219         3,219           17,127    

4,402          3,369        3,369        3,369        3,369          17,877    
Borrowing Proceeds   
   Internal -                   -                  1,000         23,000       12,000         36,000    

-                 -                1,000        23,000       12,000         36,000    

4,502$       3,469$      4,469$      26,469$    15,469$     54,377$   

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Equipment
   Fire Vehicles & Equipment 3,219$         3,219$        3,219$        3,219$        3,219$         16,094$   
   Small Equipment Purchases 250               250             250             250             250               1,250      

3,469           3,469         3,469         3,469         3,469           17,344    
Ranked Projects
Buildings
   Renovation - Fire Halls 533               -                    -                    -                    -                    533           
   RCMP Cell Retrofit 500               -                  -                  -                  -                    500         
   RCMP North Detachment -                   -                  1,000         23,000       12,000         36,000    

1,033           -                  1,000         23,000       12,000         37,033    

4,502$       3,469$      4,469$      26,469$    15,469$     54,377$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

PROTECTIVE SERVICES 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
DCC Reserve Funds
   Drainage 6,206$        6,988$        7,163$        7,163$        7,163$         34,683    
   Area Specific - Hwy 99 Corridor 256              256             205             205             205               1,127      
                              - Campbell Heights 614              614             566             566             566               2,926      

7,076          7,858         7,934         7,934         7,934           38,736    
Other Statutory Reserve Funds 
   Environmental Stewardship 240              240             240             240             240               1,200      

240              240             240             240             240               1,200      

7,316         8,098        8,174        8,174        8,174          39,936    
Discretionary Contributions
Appropriated Surplus
   Infrastructure Replacement 4,500           600               -                    -                    -                    5,100        
   Rate Stabilization Provision 200              200             200             200             200               1,000      

4,700          800             200             200             200               6,100      
Contribution from Operating
   Current Year's Contribution - Drainage    6,800          6,800         6,800         6,800         6,800           34,000    
   City's Share - DCC Program 786              872             882             882             882               4,304      

7,586          7,672         7,682         7,682         7,682           38,304    

12,286       8,472        7,882        7,882        7,882          44,404    

19,602$     16,570$    16,056$    16,056$    16,056$     84,340$   

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Engineering Structures
   Growth Related - Drainage 6,896          7,764         7,959         7,959         7,959           38,537    
   Growth Related - Hwy 99 Corridor 284              284             228             228             228               1,252      
   Growth Related - Campbell Heights 682              682             629             629             629               3,251      
   Non-Growth Related -  Drainage 6,800          6,800         6,800         6,800         6,800           34,000    
   Natural Habitat Enhancement 240              240             240             240             240               1,200      

14,902        15,770       15,856       15,856       15,856         78,240    
Equipment
   Information Technology 200              200             200             200             200               1,000      

200              200             200             200             200               1,000      

15,102       15,970       16,056       16,056       16,056       79,240      
Other Projects
   Utility Buildings 4,500           600               -                    -                    -                    5,100        

4,500           600               -                    -                    -                    5,100        

19,602$     16,570$    16,056$    16,056$    16,056$     84,340$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

DRAINAGE SERVICES 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
DCC Reserve Funds
   Sewer 3,461$        5,666$        7,684$        7,684$        7,684$         32,179$   
   Area Specific - Hwy 99 Corridor 1,024           524             572             572             572               3,264      
                              - Campbell Heights 738              738             669             669             669               3,483      

5,223           6,928         8,925         8,925         8,925           38,926    
Discretionary Contributions
Appropriated Surplus
   Infrastructure Replacement 4,000           -                    -                    -                    -                    4,000        
   Rate Stabilization Provision 200              200             200             200             200               1,000      

4,200           200             200             200             200               5,000      

Contribution from Operating
   Current Year's Contribution - Sewer 3,820           3,820         3,820         4,320         4,320           20,100    
   City's Share - DCC Program 581              770             992             992             992               4,327      

4,401           4,590         4,812         5,312         5,312           24,427    

8,601          4,790        5,012        5,512        5,512          29,427    
Other Contributions
External Sources
   Sundry Contributions 125              125             125             125             125               625         

125              125             125             125             125               625         
Borrowing Proceeds
   Local Improvement 500              500             500             500             500               2,500      

500              500             500             500             500               2,500      

625            625           625           625           625             3,125      

14,449$     12,343$    14,562$    15,062$    15,062$     71,478$   
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Engineering Structures
   Growth Related - Sewer 3,846$        6,296$        8,538$        8,538$        8,538$         35,756$   
   Growth Related - Hwy 99 Corridor 1,138           582             636             636             636               3,628      
   Growth Related - Campbell Heights 820              820             743             743             743               3,869      
   Non-Growth Related -  Sewer 4,445           4,445         4,445         4,945         4,945           23,225    

10,249         12,143       14,362       14,862       14,862         66,478    
Equipment
   Information Technology 200              200             200             200             200               1,000      

200              200             200             200             200               1,000      

10,449       12,343       14,562       15,062       15,062       67,478      
Other Projects
   Utility Buildings 4,000           -                    -                    -                    -                    4,000        

4,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  4,000        

14,449$     12,343$    14,562$    15,062$    15,062$     71,478$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

SEWER SERVICES 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Discretionary Contributions
Contributions from Operating
  Current Year`s Contribution - Solid Waste 4,000          6,000         -                  -                   -                     10,000    

4,000          6,000         -                  -                   -                     10,000    

Other Contributions
External Sources
  Federal/Provincial 16,900        -                  -                  -                   -                     16,900    
   P3 Partnership Contribution 50,600        -                  -                  -                   -                     50,600    

67,500        -                  -                  -                   -                     67,500    

71,500$    6,000$      -$               -$                -$                 77,500$   

Ranked Projects
Buildings
  Bio-Fuel Processing Centre 67,500        -                  -                  -                   -                     67,500    
  Eco-Residential Recycling/Transfer Station -                   3,000         -                  -                   -                     3,000      
   Utility Buildings 4,000          3,000         -                  -                   -                     7,000      

71,500      6,000        -                -                 -                   77,500    

71,500$    6,000$      -$               -$                -$                 77,500$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

SOLID WASTE SERVICES 
(in thousands) 
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5 YEAR

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PROGRAM

Non-Discretionary Contributions
DCC Reserve Funds
   Water 3,473$         4,297$        5,831$        5,831$        5,831$         25,263$   
   Area Specific - Hwy 99 Corridor 255               255             215             215             215               1,155      
   Campbell Heights 508               508             462             462             462               2,402      

4,236           5,060         6,508         6,508         6,508           28,820    
Discretionary Contributions
Appropriated Surplus
   Infrastructure Replacement 4,000           -                    -                    -                    -                    4,000        
   Rate Stabilization Provision 300               300             300             300             300               1,500      

4,300           300             300             300             300               5,500      

Contribution from Operating
   Current Year's Contribution 6,902           6,902         6,902         6,902         6,902           34,510    
   City's Share - DCC Program 470               561             723             723             723               3,200      

7,372           7,463         7,625         7,625         7,625           37,710    
Other Contributions
External Sources
   Sundry Contributions 100               100             100             100             100               500         

100               100             100             100             100               500         
Borrowing Proceeds
   Local Improvement 500               500             500             500             500               2,500      

500               500             500             500             500               2,500      

600             600           600           600           600             3,000      

16,508$     13,423$    15,033$    15,033$    15,033$     75,030$   

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Statutory & Asset Maintenance
Engineering Structures
  Growth Related 4,706$         5,621$        7,231$        7,231$        7,231$         32,020$   
  Non-Growth Related 7,502           7,502         7,502         7,502         7,502           37,510    

12,208         13,123       14,733       14,733       14,733         69,530    
Equipment
  Information Technology 300               300             300             300             300               1,500      

300               300             300             300             300               1,500      

12,508       13,423       15,033       15,033       15,033       71,030      
Other Projects
   Utility Buildings 4,000           -                  -                  -                  -                    4,000      

4,000           -                  -                  -                  -                    4,000      

16,508$     13,423$    15,033$    15,033$    15,033$     75,030$   

2013 – 2017 FINANCIAL PLAN 

WATER SERVICES 
(in thousands) 
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CITY OF SURREY
Bylaw 17826 Schedule 1

Capital Financial Plan
to restate year 2012

 and establish years 2013 to 2017

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES restated

Development Cost Charges 81,301,000$      134,533,000$   117,025,000$   152,484,000$   149,930,000$   154,620,000$      

Revenues from Other Sources
Borrowing Proceeds 71,675,000        35,675,000       24,800,000       -                    -                    -                      
Other Revenue 136,268,000      175,819,000     107,093,000     112,878,000     112,878,000     112,878,000        

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 289,244,000$    346,027,000$   248,918,000$   265,362,000$   262,808,000$   267,498,000$      

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Amortization
Police Services 1,154,000          1,269,000         1,396,000         1,536,000         1,690,000         1,859,000            
Fire Services 1,809,000          1,990,000         2,189,000         2,408,000         2,649,000         2,914,000            
Parks, Recreation & Culture 11,851,000        13,036,000       14,340,000       15,774,000       17,351,000       19,086,000          
General Government 12,057,000        13,263,000       14,589,000       16,048,000       17,653,000       19,418,000          
Planning & Development 4,000                 4,000                4,000                4,000                4,000                4,000                   
Surrey Public Library 2,059,000          2,265,000         2,492,000         2,741,000         3,015,000         3,317,000            
Engineering Services 28,750,000        31,625,000       34,788,000       38,267,000       42,094,000       46,303,000          
Build Surrey
Water, Sewer & Drainage 37,081,000$      40,789,000$     44,868,000$     49,355,000$     54,291,000$     59,720,000$        
Total Municipal Expenditures 94,765,000        104,241,000     114,666,000     126,133,000     138,747,000     152,621,000        

Capital Expenditures - Prior Years 91,329,000        101,321,000     71,361,000       66,364,000       75,489,000       75,173,000          
Capital Expenditures - Contributed 100,000,000      100,000,000     100,000,000     100,000,000     100,000,000     100,000,000        
Capital Expenditures - Current Years 304,431,000      337,737,000     237,870,000     221,214,000     251,629,000     250,576,000        
Total Capital Expenditures 495,760,000      539,058,000     409,231,000     387,578,000     427,118,000     425,749,000        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 590,525,000$    643,299,000$   523,897,000$   513,711,000$   565,865,000$   578,370,000$      

PROPOSED TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS

Internal Borrowing (23,815,000)$     (38,606,000)$    (23,928,000)$    (7,365,000)$      (33,288,000)$    (27,011,000)$       

Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (79,673,000)       (59,401,000)      (36,199,000)      (16,183,000)      (28,736,000)      (25,977,000)         

Transfers (from)/to Appropriated Surplus (7,875,000)         (2,436,000)        (2,223,000)        (2,261,000)        (2,300,000)        (2,341,000)           

Transfers (from)/to Operating (45,153,000)       (42,588,000)      (47,963,000)      (46,407,000)      (49,986,000)      (52,922,000)         

Unspecified Capital Budget Authority (50,000,000)       (50,000,000)      (50,000,000)      (50,000,000)      (50,000,000)      (50,000,000)         

Transfers (from)/to Equity (94,765,000)       (104,241,000)    (114,666,000)    (126,133,000)    (138,747,000)    (152,621,000)       

TOTAL TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS (301,281,000)$   (297,272,000)$  (274,979,000)$  (248,349,000)$  (303,057,000)$  (310,872,000)$     

BALANCED BUDGET -$                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                    

Capital Financial Plan By-law, 2012, No. 17826 
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Activity - Departmental efforts that contribute to the achievement of a specific set of 
program objectives; the smallest unit of the program budget. 
 
Annualize - Taking changes that occurred mid-year and calculating their cost for a full 
year, for the purpose of preparing an annual budget. 
 
Appropriated Surplus – Funds set aside for a non-statutory specific purpose. 
 
Appropriation - A legal authorization to incur obligations and to make expenditures for 
specific purposes. 
 
Assessed Value - The value that is attributed to real estate and certain personal property 
by the Assessor as a basis for levying property taxes. 
 
Assessment Ratio - The ratio at which the tax rate is applied to the assessment base. 
 
Assets - Resources owned or held by the City that have monetary value. 
 
BC Assessment Authority (BCAA) - The organization that is responsible for assessing 
property values in British Columbia. 
 
Budget - A plan of financial operations embodying an estimate of proposed expenditures 
for a given period and the proposed means of financing them. 
 
Biodiversity - The degree of variation of life forms within a given area. 
 
Build Surrey - A program that consist of a series of large-scale capital projects across the 
City to accommodate business development and population growth. 
 
Business Improvement Area (BIA) - A specific area within which businesses pay fees to 
fund improvements in commercial business potential. 
 
Canadian Union of Public Employees (CUPE) - Union representing the City's unionized 
staff. 
 
Capital Assets - Assets of long-term character that are intended to be held or used, such as 
land, buildings, machinery, furniture, and other equipment.  These assets have a 
significant value and a useful life of several years.  Capital assets are also called fixed 
assets 
 
Capital Budget - The appropriation of internal and external contributions for 
improvements and additions to facilities, infrastructure, and parks. 
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Capital Legacy Fund – A statutory reserve fund established by Council to provide a 
renewable internal financing source for one-time General Capital projects with-a-broad-
based community support. 
 
Capital Project - Major construction, acquisition, or renovation activities which add value 
to the City's physical assets or significantly increase their useful life; also called capital 
improvements. 
 
Capital Reserve - An account used to segregate a portion of the City's equity to be used 
for future capital program expenditures. 
 
Collective Bargaining Agreement - A legal contract between the employer and a 
recognized bargaining unit for specific terms and conditions of employment (e.g., hours, 
working conditions, salary, fringe benefits, and matters affecting health and safety of 
employees). 
 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) - A statistical description of price levels provided by 
Statscan (Government of Canada).  The index measures the increase in the cost of living 
(i.e., economic inflation). 
 
Contingency - A budgetary reserve set aside for emergencies or unforeseen expenditures 
not otherwise budgeted. 
 
Contractual Services - Services rendered to the City by private firms, individuals, or other 
governmental agencies.  Examples include rent, leases, maintenance agreements, and 
professional consulting services. 
 
Debt Service - The cost of paying principal and interest on borrowed money according to 
a payment schedule. 
 
Deficit - The excess of an entity's liabilities over its assets or the excess of expenditures 
over revenues during a single accounting period. 
 
Department - The basic organizational unit of the City, which is functionally unique in its 
delivery of services. 
 
Depreciation - Expiration in the service life of capital assets attributable to wear and tear, 
deterioration, exposure to elements, inadequacy, or obsolescence. 
 
Development Cost Charges (DCC) - Fees and charges contributed by developers to 
support development and growth in the City. 
 
Expenditure - Costs incurred (whether paid or unpaid) for the purpose of acquiring an 
asset, service or settling a loss. 
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External Recoveries - Funds received from other organizations for services provided by 
the City and its departments. 
 
Fiscal Year - A twelve-month period designated as the operating year for accounting and 
budgeting purposes in an organization. 
 
Fund - A fiscal entity with segregated revenues and expenditures, and a specific purpose 
or activity. 
 
GDP - Gross Domestic Product as provided by Statistics Canada. 
 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) - The standards, conventions, and 
rules prescribed for the recording of financial transactions and the preparation of 
financial statements. 
 
Goal - A general, timeless statement of broad direction, purpose ,or intent (see objective).  
 
Grants - A contribution by a City or other organization to support a particular function, or 
endeavor.  Grants can be either operational or capital. 
 
Guidepost - See Goal. 
 
GVRD - Greater Vancouver Regional District. 
 
GVS&DD - Greater Vancouver Sewer & Drainage District. 
 
GVTA - Greater Vancouver Transit Authority. 
 
GVWD - Greater Vancouver Water District. 
 
HST – Harmonized Sales Tax. 
 
Infrastructure - Large-scale, physical assets required for the operation of a society (e.g., 
streets, water, sewer, public buildings, and parks). 
 
Internal Services Recovered - Recovery from one department to another for services 
rendered, such as data processing or insurance funded from a control pool.  See internal 
services used. 
 
Internal Services Used - Charge from one department from another for services 
rendered.  See internal services recovered. 
 
LTCP - Long Term Capital Plan. 
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Levy - To impose taxes to fund City services. 
 
Long-term Debt - Debt with a maturity of more than one year after the date of issuance. 
 
Materials and Supplies - Expendable goods necessary to conduct departmental 
operations. 
 
Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) - Part of the City's Official Community Plan. 
 
Objective - Something to be accomplished in specific, well-defined, and measurable terms 
and that is achievable within a specific time frame.  See Goal. 
 
Obligations - Amounts that the City may be legally required to pay.  They include not 
only actual liabilities, but also encumbrances. 
 
Official Community Plan (OCP) - The City's primary development-planning document. 
 
One Hundred Person Years - The estimate of the actual time-at-risk in years that all 
persons contributed to the study i.e. (#of years in study x # of members in the study). 
 
Operating Expenditures - The cost of personnel, materials and equipment associated 
with the City’s day-to-day operation. 
 
Operating Revenues - Funds that the City receives as income to pay for its day-to-day 
operation, including taxes, fees from specific services, interest earnings, and grant 
revenues. 
 
P3 - Public-Private Partnership. 
 
Program - A group of related activities performed by one or more organizational units for 
the purpose of accomplishing a function for which the City is responsible. 
 
Program Revenue - Revenues earned by a program, including fees for services, license 
and permit fees, and fines. 
 
Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) - Sets accounting standards for the public 
sector.  PSAB serves to public interested by setting standards and guidance with respect to 
the reporting of financial and other information. 
 
Riparian Corridor - The habitat immediately adjacent to a river, stream, lake or other 
natural body of water. 
 
RCMP - Royal Canadian Mounted Police. 
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Revenue - Sources of income used by the City to finance its operations. 
 
South Fraser Perimeter Road (SFPR) - Capital roads project undertaken by the City. 
 
Tax Levy - The total amount to be raised through general property taxes. 
 
Taxes - Compulsory charges levied by the City for the purpose of financing services 
performed for the common benefit of its citizens.   
 
Terrestrial Habitat - a place or environment on land. 
 
Transfers To/From Own Sources - Amounts transferred to/from one fund to another 
fund or to/from deferred revenue or reserve accounts. 
 
Triple Bottom Line Accounting - A performance measure that takes into account 
ecological and social performance in addition to financial performance. 
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